
TC–1702
TRANS FER CASE

SERV ICE & PARTS INFORMATION

Fabco Automotive Corporation, Livermore, CA            Ph: (925) 454-9500      Fax: (925) 454-9501        1-(800) 967-8838             www.fabcoautomotive.com

AUTO MO TIVE COR PO RA TION



1.0 TC- 1702 TRANS FER CASE

1.1 IN TRO DUC TION

The Fabco TC- 1702 two- speed trans fer case is de signed for use in rear en gine all- wheel drive ve hi cles.  The           
trans fer case pro vides drive to the front alxe(s) and can be used in any con figu ra tion of rear driven ax les.  The ve hi cle
must be sta tion ary bef ore the shift can be made be tween high and low ranges and front drive, oth er wise se ri ous          
dam age may oc cur.  The shift ing be tween ranges and the en gage ment of front drive clutch is ac com plished by               
air- operated cyl in ders.

1.2 SPECI FI CA TIONS

The TC- 1702 trans fer case is a two- speed, two shaft, constant- mesh de sign, fea tur ing a de clutch for the front axle
and un der drive en gage ment.

NOMI NAL RAT INGS

In put Torque 20,000 Lb.-Ft.
In put Horse power      500 HP
In put Speed   3,000 RPM

RA TIOS

Di rect 1.00:1 or 0.85:1
Un der drive                2.52:1

GEAR TYPE Heli cal, Case Hard ened

SHAFT SIZES

In put/Front Out put 2.50 Inches, 10 Par al lel Spline
Rear Out put 2.75 Inches, 10 Par al lel Spline

SHAFT SPAC ING (DROP) 8.46 Inches

SHIFT MECHA NISM In te gral Air Cyl in ders

BEAR INGS Ta pered Roller

LU BRI CA TION Splash

LU BRI CANT SAE 50 Heavy- duty En gine Oil

OIL CA PAC ITY 12 Quarts (U.S.)

DRY WEIGHT 475 Lb.

HOUS ING Alu mi num

OP TIONS 1710, 1769, 1810 Drive Yokes
Pro vi sions for Elec tronic Speed ome ter Pickup

SECT 1  PG 16/90





2.0 LU BRI CA TION

2.1 REC OM MENDED LU BRI CANTS

On- Highway Ve hi cles

1. Heavy Duty En gine Oil:

Tem pera ture Grade

Above + 10° F SAE 50

Be low + 10° F SAE 30

Be sure to spec ify heavy- duty type meet ing                
MIL- L- 2104B speci fi ca tions.

2. Min eral Gear Oil:

Tem pera ture Grade

Above + 10° F SAE 90

Be low + 10° F SAE 80

Must be in hib ited against cor ro sion, oxi da tion,
and foam.

2.2 OFF- HIGHWAY & MIN ING                    
EQUIP MENT

1. Heavy- Duty En gine Oil:

Tem pera ture Grade

Above + 10° F SAE 50

Be low + 10° F SAE 30

Be sure to spec ify heavy- duty type meet ing                       
MIL- L- 2104B speci fi ca tions.

2. Spe cial Rec om men da tion:  For ex treme cold
weather where tem pera ture is con sis tently be -
low 0° F, use SAE 20W heavy- duty en gine oil
meet ing MIL- L-  2104B speci fi ca tions.

NOTE:  Ex treme pres sure (EP) oils are no longer
rec om mended for use in Fabco trans fer cases.
Un der cer tain op er at ing con di tions these oils
might form car bon de pos its on gears, shafts or
bear ings, pos si bly caus ing mal func tions and pre -
ma ture fail ure.  

2.3 IN SPEC TION

The oil is to be main tained at the level of the fill
plug at all times.  Check at the fol low ing in ter vals:

High way Serv ice ............................... 1,000 Miles

Off-  Highway Serv ice............................ 40 Hours

With every oil change, the shift cyl in der air lines
and valves should be in spected for leaks and pos -
si ble mal func tion ing.  Low pres sure con di tions
can cause par tial clutch en gage ment which may
re sult in pre ma ture wear or dam age.

2.4 OIL CHANGE

The trans fer case lu bri cant should be changed on
all new trans fer cases af ter the first 3,000 to 5,000
miles (on-highway), or the  first 40 hours                     
(off- highway); there af ter oil changes should be
done at the fol low ing in ter vals:

On-  Highway Serv ice .........10,000 – 15,000 Miles

Off- Highway Serv ice 
(Log ging, dirt mov ing, 
min ing, and as so ci ated
op era tions) ................................500 – 750 Hours

The rec om mended oil change and in spec tion pe -
ri ods are based on the av er age use and op er at ing
con di tions that the unit may en coun ter.  It is sug -
gested that the in di vid ual owner make a pe ri odic
lab analy sis of the lu bri cant to de ter mine con tami -
na tion based on the unit's spe cific op er at ing con -
di tions.  With this data, the oil change and
in spec tion pe ri ods can be bet ter de ter mined.

2.5 DRAIN ING THE OIL

Drain ing is best ac com plished af ter the ve hi cle
has been op er ated briefly, al low ing the oil to be -
come warm and flow more freely.  Re move both
drain and fill plugs.  Al low the hous ing to empty
com pletely.  Bef ore the unit is re filled, it should be
thor oughly flushed with clean flush ing oil or kero -
sene.

If the unit is equipped with an oil pump, the lube oil
fil ter should be re placed when ever the oil is
changed.  The ele ment is of the spin- on type.  A
film of clean oil should be ap plied to the rub ber
gas ket of the new ele ment bef ore in stall ing.  Do
not over tighten.

SECT 2  PG 16/90



2.6 RE FILL ING THE OIL

If the trans fer case has been re moved from the ve -
hi cle for serv ice, it is best to re fill the oil af ter the
unit has been re in stalled into the ve hi cle.

Clean and re place the drain plug and fill the trans -
fer case with the ap pro pri ate oil with the ve hi cle on 
level ground.  Fill the trans fer case to the level of
the fill plug.  On trans fer cases equipped with a
pro por tion ing dif fer en tial, it may take some time
for the oil to flow into the main hous ing; there fore,
it is nec es sary to fill the unit to the level of the fill
plug, wait a few min utes, and top off the oil level.  It
may be nec es sary to do this sev eral times.  The
plug should be in stalled only af ter the oil level has
sta bi lized.

For each trans fer case the oil ca pac ity will vary
some what, de pend ing on the model and the in cli -
na tion of the unit; there fore, al ways fill to the level
of the fill plug.  Do not over fill.  In spect for leaks.

2.7 OP ER AT ING TEM PERA TURE

The op er at ing tem pera ture of the trans fer case
should not ex ceed 250°F (120°C).  Ex ten sive op -
era tion at tem pera ture ex ceed ing 250° F will re sult 
in rapid break down of the oil and may shorten the
trans fer case life.  If re duc tion of op er at ing speed
is not ac cept able then the case may have to be
equipped with an ex ter nal oil cooler to main tain
the op er at ing tem pera ture be low 250° F.

The fol low ing con di tions may con trib ute to ex ces -
sive oil tem pera ture.

1. A ve hi cle re main ing sta tion ary for ex tended pe -
ri ods while op er at ing the power take- off.

2. A ve hi cle which is used in tropi cal or des ert
con di tions.

3. A ve hi cle where ex tended body work or an ac -
cu mu la tion of dirt and plant ma te rial may shield 
the case from air ven ti la tion and cir cu la tion.

4. A ve hi cle that is op er ated for ex tended dis -
tances at high speed with the main trans mis -
sion in over drive.

SECT 2  PG 26/90



3.0 CLEAN ING AND IN SPEC TION

3.1 CLEAN ING

Steam may be used for ex ter nal clean ing of com -
pletely as sem bled units.  Care must be taken to
en sure that wa ter is kept out of the as sem bly by
seal ing breather caps and other open ings.

The trans fer case hous ing which is too large to
con ven iently clean with sol vents, may be im -
mersed in a hot so lu tion tank con tain ing a mild al -
ka line so lu tion.  Alu mi num parts such as the
car ri ers, caps, de clutch hous ings, and air shift cyl -
in der com po nents must never be cleaned in any
type of al ka line so lu tion.  Parts cleaned in a hot so -
lu tion tank must be rinsed thor oughly to pre vent
dam age by traces of al ka line ma te rial.

Parts with ground or pol ished sur faces, such as
bear ings, gears, shafts, and oil pump com po nents 
should be cleaned with emul sion clean ers or pe -
tro leum sol vents.  An al ka line so lu tion may dam -
age the ma chined sur faces and such clean ing
meth ods should be avoided.

3.2 DRY ING AND COR RO SION                             
IN HI BI TION

Dry com pressed air or clean, soft shop tow els
should be used to dry parts af ter clean ing.  Bear -
ings should never be spun dry with com pressed
air.

Dried parts should be im me di ate ly coated with a
light oil or cor ro sion in hibi tor to pre vent cor ro sion
dam age.  Parts which are to be stored should also
be wrapped in heavy waxed pa per  or plas tic bags
and kept dust- - free.

3.3 IN SPEC TION

Prior to re as sem bly, parts which are to be re used
must be care fully in spected for signs of wear or
dam age.  Re place ment of such parts can pre vent
costly down time at a fu ture date.

All bear ing sur faces, in clud ing roller bear ing cups
and cones, should be ex am ined for pit ting, wear,
or over heat ing.  Gears may also show pits, as well
as scor ing and bro ken teeth.  Shafts may be
nicked or marred, or have dam aged threads.
Parts which show any sign of dam age should be
re paired or re placed.

In spect the ro tor, hous ing, and idler of the oil
pump (if equipped) for scor ing.  In spect the drive
tab of the ro tor as sem bly.  If any dam age is noted,
the pump car tridge as sem bly should be re placed
as a unit.

Check all shift forks and slots in slid ing clutches
for wear or dis col ora tion due to heat.  Check the
en gag ing teeth for a par tial en gage ment wear pat -
tern.

SECT 3  PG 16/90



4.0 GEN ERAL IN STRUC TIONS

4.1 SAFETY

The serv ic ing and main te nance of com po nents
from any auto mo tive ve hi cle pres ent pos si ble
haz ards, every en deavor should be made to mini -
mize the risks taken to suc cess fully com plete the
task.  For your pro tec tion we of fer these warn ings
and sug ges tions.

1. When work ing on, around, or un der the ve hi cle
the park ing brake should be se curely ap plied
and all wheels should be blocked to pre vent
wheel move ment.  Do not rely on the ve hi cle
be ing in gear with a dead en gine to pre vent
move ment.  All work should be per formed on a
flat level sur face free of loose ma te rial.

2. When hav ing to work un der a ve hi cle it should
be raised and sup ported with the ap pro pri ate
frame stands or very se cure block ing.  

WARN ING:  NEVER WORK UN DER A
VE HI CLE WHILE SUP PORTED ONLY ON A
FLOOR JACK OR HOIST.

3. Be sure any lift ing equip ment has ade quate ca -
pac ity to raise the ve hi cle or com po nent be ing
lifted.  This in cludes hy drau lic floor jacks, crane 
type hoists, trans mis sion jacks, and axle sup -
port dol lies, etc.  The weight of Fabco com po -
nents is given in the front of the ap pli ca ble
serv ice man ual.

4. Cau tion must be ex er cised when clean ing the
com po nent or un der side of the ve hi cle.  Com -
pressed air should not be used to blow dirt
away as any harm ful con tami nant ma te rial on
the bot tom of the ve hi cle will be spread around
the work area.

Ap pro pri ate sol vents and clean ing so lu tions
can be used in ac cor dance with their la bel ing
in struc tions or by re fer ring to the Ma te rial
Safety Data sheet (MSDS) that is avail able for
each cleaner.  Ap proved pro tec tive eyewear,
gloves, masks and cloth ing should al ways be
worn.

5. Fabco has not used As bes tos in any of its prod -
ucts manu fac tured since May of 1989 and was
used only in axle brake lin ings prior to that time. 
See the sepa rate As bes tos Warn ing if you sus -
pect as bes tos may be pres ent on the ve hi cle or
com po nent in the area to be serv iced.

4.2 AS SEM BLY PRE CAU TIONS

1. Read the in struc tions com pletely bef ore start -
ing re as sem bly.  Ref er to the ap pro pri ate ex -
ploded view in the parts man ual.

2. All parts must be clean.  The gas ket sur faces
must be free of old gas ket ma te rial.  Do not re -
use old gas kets.

3. Bear ing cup bores, and shaft spline and bear -
ing mount ing sur faces, should be coated with
Lu bri plate or equiva lent.  This is nec es sary to
re duce the pos si bil ity of gall ing.

4. All used oil seals must be re placed and the new 
oil seals should be coated with Loc tite 601 or
equiva lent on their outer di ame ter prior to be -
ing in stalled in their bores.  Their seal ing lips
should be coated with Lu bri plate or equiva lent
to pro vide ini tial lu bri ca tion.

5. Any ex ter nal cap screw not to be in stalled in a
blind hole should have its threads coated with
Per matex Form- - A- - Gasket #2 or equiva lent
non- - hardening sealer to pre vent an oil leak.

6. All threaded fas ten ers should be tight ened to
the torque speci fied in the torque chart.

7. Any sharp edges on the seal di ame ter of the
uni ver sal joint yoke or com pan ion flanges
should be re moved with em ery cloth and
should also be coated with Lu bri plate or
equiva lent on the seal op er at ing area bef ore
in stal la tion.

8. In many of the pro ce dures, when a part is as -
sem bled with a press fit, it is rec om mended
that the part be heated prior to in stal la tion.  The 
part should be placed in an oven and heated to
no more than 300 deg. F.  Ex ces sive heat may
change the met al lur gi cal prop er ties of the part.
Heated com po nents should be al lowed to cool
to room tem pera ture bef ore end float meas ure -
ments are made.

CAU TION:  Al though Fabco does not rec om -
mend its use in trans fer cases, if formed in
place gas ket is used for re pair, ex treme cau -
tion must be ex er cised to pre vent the com -
pound from en ter ing bear ings, oil gal ler ies,
pas sages or tapped holes, all beads must be
kept smaller than .125 inch di ame ter.

SECT 4  PG 16/90



4.3 RE MOVAL & IN STAL LA TION

4.3.1 RE MOVAL

1. Re move fill and lower drain plugs and drain
gear lu bri cant.   Re move pro por tional dif fer en -
tial drain plug and drain P.D. if so equipped.

2. Dis con nect wires lead ing to in di ca tor light
switch, and tem pera ture sen sor, if used.

3. Dis con nect and tag shift cyl in der air lines.

4. Dis con nect speed ome ter ca ble.

5. Dis con nect drive lines at flanges or yokes.

6. If the trans fer case is equipped with a PTO
mounted hy drau lic pump, re move four cap -
screws and slide pump out of PTO.  Se cure the
pump to the frame to avoid dam age to hy drau -
lic lines.  The pump should be se cured in a po -
si tion that will not hin der the re moval of the
trans fer case.

7. Po si tion a trans mis sion jack of suit able ca pac -
ity be neath the trans fer case.  The trans fer
case must be seated on the jack in a safe and
firm po si tion.

8. Dis con nect trans fer case mount ings at rub ber
shock in su la tors.  Since mount ing de signs
vary, con sult ve hi cle serv ice man ual.

9. Af ter in spect ing that all mount ings and con nec -
tions to the trans fer case are dis con nected
lower the trans fer case gradu ally to the floor.  It
is im pera tive that the trans fer case is AL WAYS
safely po si tioned on the trans mis sion jack to
safe guard the trans fer case fal ling off the jack.
Re move the trans fer case from be neath the ve -
hi cle.  It may be nec es sary to jack the truck up
to al low room to re move trans fer case.

4.3.2 IN STAL LA TION INTO VE HI CLE

1. Place trans fer case on trans mis sion jack, pref -
era bly lift ing by means of eye bolts.

2. Po si tion trans mis sion jack un der neath ve hi cle.
Some ve hi cles may re quire that one side be
jacked up in or der to achieve suf fi cient clear -
ance to re place the trans fer case be tween the
frame rails.

3. Raise the trans mis sion jack to prop erly lo cate
trans fer case.

4. Con nect trans fer case mount ings.  Since
mount ing de signs vary, con sult ve hi cle serv ice
man ual.

5. Con nect drive lines.

6. Con nect speed ome ter ca ble.

7. Con nect shift cyl in der air lines.

8. Con nect in di ca tor light and tem pera ture sen -
sor wires.

9. Fill hous ing with ap pro pri ate lu bri cant to cor -
rect level and in stall level plug.

10. Check trans fer case for leaks around gas kets
and seals.

NOTES

SECT 4  PG 26/90











SERV ICE PARTS LIST

TRANS FER CASE MODEL NUM BER    TC-1702

PTO AS SEM BLY NUM BER: 873- 0060- 001

RA TIO: 0.85:1 High Ra tio
2.52:1 Un der drive Ra tio

DE SCRIP TION: Trans fer Case, Air Shift, Two- speed, Two- shaft, 
with Ver ti cal Mount ing (front fill and drain), and
Me chani cal Speed ome ter.

REF ER TO DRAW ING: 873-0060-000

BY: M.A.S.
SERV ICE PART LIST FOR REV. SHEET

DATE: 5/19/97 873- 0060- 001 B 1 of 6

151 Lawrence Drive
Livermore, Cali fornia 94551
Telephone (925) 454-9500
FAX (925) 454-9501

F- 428-1 5/19/97



SERV ICE PARTS LIST TRANS FER CASE MODEL — TC- 1702

TRANS FER CASE AS SEM BLY NUM BER          873-0060-001                 

REF ER TO DRAW ING NUM BER:         873- 0060- 000

ITEM PART NUM BER DE SCRIP TION 873- 0060-  001
QTY

FOOT
NOTE

1 233-0375 BEAR ING CUP 2

2 233-0497 BEAR ING CONE 2

3 233-0443 BEAR ING CONE 2

4 233-0444 BEAR ING CUP 2

5 233-0527 BEAR ING CUP 4

6 233-0528 BEAR ING CONE 4

7 233-0529 BEAR ING CUP 2

8 233-0532 BEAR ING CONE 1

9 233-0533 BEAR ING CONE 1

10 235-0352 CAP, SHIFT CYL IN DER, FRONT DRIVE 1

11 235-0388 CAP, SHIFTER SHAFT, H-U 1

12 235-0528 CAP, SHIFT CYL IN DER, H-U 1

13 235-0594 CAP, TOP, FRONT 1

14 237-0465 CAR RIER, BEAR ING & SEAL, FRONT DRIVE 1

15 265-0224 BOLT, HH, 1/2-13 x 2 1/2 18

16 265-0238 BOLT, HH, 7/16- 14 x 1 1/4 14

17 NOT USED

18 NOT USED

19 265-0343 BOLT, HH, 1/4-20 x 1/2 4

20 265-0386 BOLT, HH, 1/4-20 x 3/4 4

21 265-0768 BOLT, HH, 7/16- 20 x 1 3/8, GRADE 8, DR. HD. 2

22 265-0769 BOLT, HH, 1/4-20 x 3 3/4 4

23 265-0982 BOLT, HH, 1/4-20 x 4 3/4 4

24 273-0777 BRACKET, LIFTING 2

24A 283-0232 BOLT, HH, 1/2-13 x 2 3/4 2

25 339-0223 FELT WIPER 2

26 357-0678 FIT TING, 3/8, STREET ELBOW 1

27 367-0254 FORK, SHIFT, FRONT DRIVE 1

28 367-0288 FORK, SHIFT, H-U 1

29 427-0375 GAS KET, DE CLUTCH CARRIER 1

BY: M.A.S. SERV ICE PARTS LIST FOR REV. SHEET

DATE: 5/19/97 873-0060-001 B 2  of 6

151 Lawrence Drive
Livermore, CA  94551
Telephone (925) 454-9500
FAX (925) 454-9501

5/19/97



SERV ICE PARTS LIST TRANS FER CASE MODEL — TC- 1702

TRANS FER CASE AS SEM BLY NUM BER          873-0060-001                 

REF ER TO DRAW ING NUM BER:         873- 0060- 000

ITEM PART NUM BER DE SCRIP TION 873- 0060-  001
QTY

FOOT
NOTE

30 427-0376 GAS KET, DE CLUTCH COVER 1

31 427-0399 GAS KET, SHIFTER CAP 1

32 427-0526 GAS KET, HOUSING 1

33 432-0426 GEAR, CLUTCH COLLAR 1

34 432-0563 GEAR, CLUTCH, FRONT DRIVE 1

35 NOT USED

36 432-0736 GEAR, UP PER, 53T 1

37 432-0738 GEAR, DE CLUTCH FRONT DRIVE 1

38 NOT USED

39 432-0737 GEAR, LOWER, 45T 1

40 432-0656 GEAR, CLUTCH COL LAR, H-U 1

41 432-0739 GEAR, UP PER, 23T 1

42 432-0742 GEAR, LOWER, 58T 1

43 NOT USED

44 NOT USED

45 468-0943-001 HOUS ING, FRONT DRIVE DECLUTCH 1

46 NOT USED

47 478-0239-001 HOUS ING, TRANS FER CASE, FRONT 1

48 478-0297 HOUS ING, TRANS FER CASE, REAR 1

49 NOT USED

50 626-0264 NAME PLATE 1

51 675-0014 O- RING, SHIFT SHAFT, H-U 1

52 675-0224 O- RING, ADAPTERS 6

53 675-0326 O- RING, PISTON 2

54 688-0245 NUT, JAM, 1 1/4-12 1

55 688-0464 NUT, LOCK, 3/8-24 1

56 688-0642 NUT, LOCK, 1 3/4-16 1

57 688-0645 NUT, LOCK, 2.548-18 1

58 688-0725 NUT, LOCK, 1/2-13 1

59 688-0738 NUT, LOCK, 1 3/4-12 2

BY: M.A.S. SERV ICE PARTS LIST FOR REV. SHEET

DATE: 5/19/97 873-0060-001 B 3  of 6

151 Lawrence Drive
Livermore, CA  94551
Telephone (925) 454-9500
FAX (925) 454-9501

5/19/97



SERV ICE PARTS LIST TRANS FER CASE MODEL — TC- 1702

TRANS FER CASE AS SEM BLY NUM BER          873-0060-001                 

REF ER TO DRAW ING NUM BER:         873- 0060- 000

ITEM PART NUM BER DE SCRIP TION 873- 0060-  001
QTY

FOOT
NOTE

60 688-0757 NUT, LOCK, 1/2-13 22

61 724-0276 SCREW, DRIVE #6 x 5/16 2

62 724-0669 SCREW, SHOUL DER, 5/8 X 1 3/4 2

63 724-0677 SCREW, 12-POINT, 7/16- 14 X 2 1/4 6

64 732-0333 SEAL, OIL 3

65 736-0747 RING, STOP 2

66 736-0939 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .360 THICK A/R 1

66A 736-0942 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .365 THICK A/R 1

66B 736-0943 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .370 THICK A/R 1

66C 736-0944 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .375 THICK A/R 1

66D 736-0959 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .380 THICK A/R 1

66E 736-0962 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .385 THICK A/R 1

67 742-0799 SHAFT, SHIFTER DECLUTCH 1

68 744-0278 SHIM, .031 THICK, CORAL A/R 2

744-0279 SHIM, .016 THICK, PINK A/R 2

744-0282 SHIM, .005 THICK, BLUE A/R 2

744-0283 SHIM, .002 THICK, RED A/R 2

69 746-0628 PIN, DOWEL, 5/16 x 1 3/4 LONG 1

70 753-0232 PIS TON, SHIFT, FRONT DRIVE 1

71 753-0245 PIS TON, SHIFT, H-U 1

72 756-0237-001 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .719 THICK A/R 3

72A 756-0237-002 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .716 THICK A/R 3

72B 756-0237-003 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .713 THICK A/R 3

72C 756-0237-004 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .710 THICK A/R 3

72D 756-0237-009 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .718 THICK A/R 3

72E 756-0237-010 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .717 THICK A/R 3

72F 756-0237-011 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .715 THICK A/R 3

72G 756-0237-012 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .714 THICK A/R 3

72H 756-0237-013 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .711 THICK A/R 3

72J 756-0237-014 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .712 THICK A/R 3

BY: M.A.S. SERV ICE PARTS LIST FOR REV. SHEET

DATE: 5/19/97 873-0060-001 B 4  of 6

151 Lawrence Drive
Livermore,  Cali fornia  94551
Telephone (925) 454-9500
FAX (925) 454-9501

5/19/97



SERV ICE PARTS LIST TRANS FER CASE MODEL — TC- 1702

TRANS FER CASE AS SEM BLY NUM BER          873-0060-001                 

REF ER TO DRAW ING NUM BER:         873- 0060- 000

ITEM PART NUM BER DE SCRIP TION 873- 0060-  001
QTY

FOOT
NOTE

72K 756-0237-015 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .720 THICK A/R 3

72L 756-0237-016 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .721 THICK A/R 3

72M 756-0237-017 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .722 THICK A/R 3

72N 756-0237-018 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .723 THICK A/R 3

72O 756-0237-019 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .724 THICK A/R 3

72P 756-0237-020 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .725 THICK A/R 3

73 756-0276-001 RING, SPACER, LOWER SHAFT, REAR, .285 THICK 1

74 756-0276-002 RING, SPACER, LOWER SHAFT, FRONT, .332 THICK 1

75 758-0255 PLUG, 1/4 NPT, SQUARE HEAD 1

76 758-0274 PLUG, 3/4 NPT, SQUARE HEAD, MAGNETIC 1

77 758-0328 PLUG, 1” WELCH 1

78 758-0338 PLUG, PLAS TIC, 1/4 NPT SHIP PING 2

79 NOT USED

80 758-0352 PLUG, 3/4 NPT, SQUARE HEAD 1

81 758-0372 PLUG, PLAS TIC, ME CHANI CAL SPEEDO 1

82 NOT USED

83 762-0288 RING, SNAP 1

84 776-0234 SHAFT, FRONT OUTPUT 1

85 776-0254 SHAFT, UP PER INPUT 1

86 776-0277 SHAFT, LOWER REAR OUTPUT 1

87 776-0256 SHAFT, SHIFTER, H-U 1

88 777-0477 SPRING, DE CLUTCH, S.S. 1

89 777-0486 SPRING, H-U, S.S. 1

90 782-0288 O- RING, SHIFT SHAFT, FRONT DRIVE 1

91 792-0866 PLATE, DE CLUTCH COVER 1

92 793-0464 PLATE, SHIFT FORK NUT, LOCKING 1

93 798-0245 SWITCH, IN DI CA TOR, FRONT DRIVE 1

94 836-0223 VENT, 3/8 NPT BREATHER 1

95 883-0482 TUBE, SHIFT CYL IN DER ADAPTER, FRONT DECLUTCH 1

96 883-0683 TUBE, SHIFT CYL IN DER ADAPTER, H-U 1

BY: M.A.S. SERV ICE PARTS LIST FOR REV. SHEET

DATE: 5/19/97 873-0060-001 B 5  of 6

151 Lawrence Drive
Livermore,Cali for nia  94551
Telephone (925) 454-9500
FAX (925) 454-9501

5/19/97



SERV ICE PARTS LIST TRANS FER CASE MODEL — TC- 1702

TRANS FER CASE AS SEM BLY NUM BER          873-0060-001                 

REF ER TO DRAW ING NUM BER:         873- 0060- 000

ITEM PART NUM BER DE SCRIP TION 873- 0060-  001
QTY

FOOT
NOTE

97 883-0887-001 TUBE, SHIFT CYL IN DER, FRONT DE CLUTCH, 2.75 LONG 1

98 883-0887-015 TUBE, SHIFT CYL IN DER, H-U, 3.625 LONG 1

99 883-0988 TUBE SHIP PING IN PUT/FRONT OUT PUT 2

100 883-0996-004 TUBE, SPACER, SPEEDO DRIVE GEAR 1

101 883-0997 TUBE, SHIP PING REAR OUTPUT 1

102 927-0347 WASHER, PLAIN, 7/16, SAE 14

103 927-0427 WASHER, COPPER 1

104 927-0553 WASHER, S.S., H-U 1

105 927-0643 WASHER, S.S., FRONT DRIVE 1

106 927-0722 WASHER, PLAIN, 1/2, SAE 44

107 927-0763 WASHER, PLAIN, (1/2 DRILLED FOR 5/8) 2

108 927-0775-006 WASHER, REAR OUTPUT 1

109 966-0326 KEY 1

110 966-0333 KEY (w/CHAM FER) 1

111 947-0223 WIRE LOCK 1

FOOT NOTES:

1. SE LECT COR RECT SPACER RING ITEMS #66 THROUGH #66E TO ACHIEVE .001T TO
.005L END FLOAT ON FRONT OUT PUT SHAFT.

2. SE LECT SHIMS ITEM #68 (UP PER AND LOWER FRONT) TO ACHIEVE .003T TO .003L END
FLOAT ON EACH SHAFT.

3. SE LECT COR RECT SPACER RING ITEMS #72 THROUGH #72P TO ACHIEVE .000 TO .002
END FLOAT ON LOWER 45 OR 49 TOOTH AND 57 OR 58 TOOTH GEARS.

BY: M.A.S. SERV ICE PARTS LIST FOR REV. SHEET

DATE: 5/19/97 873-0060-001 B 6  of 6

151 Lawrence Drive
Livermore, Cali for nia  94551
Telephone (925) 454-9500
FAX (925) 454-9501

5/19/97



SERV ICE PARTS LIST

TRANS FER CASE MODEL NUM BER    TC-1702

PTO AS SEM BLY NUM BER: 873- 0060- 002

RA TIO: 1.00:1 High Ra tio
2.52:1 Un der drive Ra tio

DE SCRIP TION: Trans fer Case, Air Shift, Two- speed, Two- shaft, 
with Ver ti cal Mount ing (front fill and drain), and
Me chani cal Speed ome ter.

REF ER TO DRAW ING: 873-0060-000

BY: M.A.S.
SERV ICE PARTS LIST FOR REV. SHEET

DATE: 5/19/97 873- 0060- 002 B 1 of 6

151 Lawrence Drive
Livermore, Cali for nia  94551
Telephone (925) 454-9500
FAX (925) 454-9501

F- 428-1 5/19/97



SERV ICE PARTS LIST TRANS FER CASE MODEL — TC- 1702

TRANS FER CASE AS SEM BLY NUM BER          873-0060-002                 

REF ER TO DRAW ING NUM BER:         873- 0060- 000

ITEM PART NUM BER DE SCRIP TION 873- 0060-  002
QTY

FOOT
NOTE

1 233-0375 BEAR ING CUP 2

2 233-0497 BEAR ING CONE 2

3 233-0443 BEAR ING CONE 2

4 233-0444 BEAR ING CUP 2

5 233-0527 BEAR ING CUP 4

6 233-0528 BEAR ING CONE 4

7 233-0529 BEAR ING CUP 2

8 233-0532 BEAR ING CONE 1

9 233-0533 BEAR ING CONE 1

10 235-0352 CAP, SHIFT CYL IN DER, FRONT DRIVE 1

11 235-0388 CAP, SHIFTER SHAFT, H-U 1

12 235-0528 CAP, SHIFT CYL IN DER, H-U 1

13 235-0594 CAP, TOP, FRONT 1

14 237-0465 CAR RIER, BEAR ING & SEAL, FRONT DRIVE 1

15 265-0224 BOLT, HH, 1/2-13 x 2 1/2 18

16 265-0238 BOLT, HH, 7/16- 14 x 1 1/4 14

17 NOT USED

18 NOT USED

19 265-0343 BOLT, HH, 1/4-20 x 1/2 4

20 265-0386 BOLT, HH, 1/4-20 x 3/4 4

21 265-0768 BOLT, HH, 7/16- 20 x 1 3/8, GRADE 8, DR. HD. 2

22 265-0769 BOLT, HH, 1/4-20 x 3 3/4 4

23 265-0982 BOLT, HH, 1/4-20 x 4 3/4 4

24 273-0777 BRACKET, LIFTING 2

24A 283-0232 BOLT, HH, 1/2-13 x 2 3/4 2

25 339-0223 FELT WIPER 2

26 357-0678 FIT TING, 3/8, STREET ELBOW 1

27 367-0254 FORK, SHIFT, FRONT DRIVE 1

28 367-0288 FORK, SHIFT, H-U 1

29 427-0375 GAS KET, DE CLUTCH CARRIER 1

BY: M.A.S. SERV ICE PARTS LIST FOR REV. SHEET

DATE: 5/19/97 873-0060-002 B 2  of 6

151 Lawrence Drive
Livermore, Cali for nia  94551
Telephone (925)454-9500
FAX (925) 454-9501

5/19/97



SERV ICE PARTS LIST TRANS FER CASE MODEL — TC- 1702

TRANS FER CASE AS SEM BLY NUM BER          873-0060-002                 

REF ER TO DRAW ING NUM BER:         873- 0060- 000

ITEM PART NUM BER DE SCRIP TION 873- 0060-  002
QTY

FOOT
NOTE

30 427-0376 GAS KET, DE CLUTCH COVER 1

31 427-0399 GAS KET, SHIFTER CAP 1

32 427-0526 GAS KET, HOUSING 1

33 432-0426 GEAR, CLUTCH COLLAR 1

34 432-0563 GEAR, CLUTCH, FRONT DRIVE 1

35 432-0629 GEAR, UP PER, 49T 1

36 NOT USED

37 432-0738 GEAR, DE CLUTCH FRONT DRIVE 1

38 432-0655 GEAR, LOWER, 49T 1

39 NOT USED

40 432-0656 GEAR, CLUTCH COL LAR, H-U 1

41 432-0739 GEAR, UP PER, 23T 1

42 432-0742 GEAR, LOWER, 58T 1

43 NOT USED

44 NOT USED

45 468-0943-001 HOUS ING, FRONT DRIVE DECLUTCH 1

46 NOT USED

47 478-0239-001 HOUS ING, TRANS FER CASE, FRONT 1

48 478-0297 HOUS ING, TRANS FER CASE, REAR 1

49 NOT USED

50 626-0264 NAME PLATE 1

51 675-0014 O- RING, SHIFT SHAFT, H-U 1

52 675-0224 O- RING, ADAPTERS 6

53 675-0326 O- RING, PISTON 2

54 688-0245 NUT, JAM, 1 1/4-12 1

55 688-0464 NUT, LOCK, 3/8-24 1

56 688-0642 NUT, LOCK, 1 3/4-16 1

57 688-0645 NUT, LOCK, 2.548-18 1

58 688-0725 NUT, LOCK, 1/2-13 1

59 688-0738 NUT, LOCK, 1 3/4-12 2

BY: M.A.S. SERV ICE PARTS LIST FOR REV. SHEET

DATE: 5/19/97 873-0060-002 B 3  of 6

151 Lawrence Drive
Livermore, Cali for nia  94551
Telephone (925) 454-9500
FAX (925) 454-9501

5/19/97



SERV ICE PARTS LIST TRANS FER CASE MODEL — TC- 1702

TRANS FER CASE AS SEM BLY NUM BER          873-0060-002                 

REF ER TO DRAW ING NUM BER:         873- 0060- 000

ITEM PART NUM BER DE SCRIP TION 873- 0060-  002
QTY

FOOT
NOTE

60 688-0757 NUT, LOCK, 1/2-13 22

61 724-0276 SCREW, DRIVE #6 x 5/16 2

62 724-0669 SCREW, SHOUL DER, 5/8 X 1 3/4 2

63 724-0677 SCREW, 12-POINT, 7/16- 14 X 2 1/4 6

64 732-0333 SEAL, OIL 3

65 736-0747 RING, STOP 2

66 736-0939 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .360 THICK A/R 1

66A 736-0942 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .365 THICK A/R 1

66B 736-0943 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .370 THICK A/R 1

66C 736-0944 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .375 THICK A/R 1

66D 736-0959 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .380 THICK A/R 1

66E 736-0962 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .385 THICK A/R 1

67 742-0799 SHAFT, SHIFTER DECLUTCH 1

68 744-0278 SHIM, .031 THICK, CORAL A/R 2

744-0279 SHIM, .016 THICK, PINK A/R 2

744-0282 SHIM, .005 THICK, BLUE A/R 2

744-0283 SHIM, .002 THICK, RED A/R 2

69 746-0628 PIN, DOWEL, 5/16 x 1 3/4 LONG 1

70 753-0232 PIS TON, SHIFT, FRONT DRIVE 1

71 753-0245 PIS TON, SHIFT, H-U 1

72 756-0237-001 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .719 THICK A/R 3

72A 756-0237-002 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .716 THICK A/R 3

72B 756-0237-003 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .713 THICK A/R 3

72C 756-0237-004 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .710 THICK A/R 3

72D 756-0237-009 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .718 THICK A/R 3

72E 756-0237-010 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .717 THICK A/R 3

72F 756-0237-011 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .715 THICK A/R 3

72G 756-0237-012 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .714 THICK A/R 3

72H 756-0237-013 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .711 THICK A/R 3

72J 756-0237-014 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .712 THICK A/R 3

BY: M.A.S. SERV ICE PARTS LIST FOR REV. SHEET

DATE: 5/19/97 873-0060-002 B 4  of 6

151 Lawrence Drive
Livermore, Cali for nia  94551
Telephone (925) 454-9500
FAX (925) 454-9501

5/19/97



SERV ICE PARTS LIST TRANS FER CASE MODEL — TC- 1702

TRANS FER CASE AS SEM BLY NUM BER          873-0060-002                 

REF ER TO DRAW ING NUM BER:         873- 0060- 000

ITEM PART NUM BER DE SCRIP TION 873- 0060-  002
QTY

FOOT
NOTE

72K 756-0237-015 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .720 THICK A/R 3

72L 756-0237-016 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .721 THICK A/R 3

72M 756-0237-017 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .722 THICK A/R 3

72N 756-0237-018 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .723 THICK A/R 3

72O 756-0237-019 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .724 THICK A/R 3

72P 756-0237-020 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .725 THICK A/R 3

73 756-0276-001 RING, SPACER, LOWER SHAFT, REAR, .285 THICK 1

74 756-0276-002 RING, SPACER, LOWER SHAFT, FRONT, .332 THICK 1

75 758-0255 PLUG, 1/4 NPT, SQUARE HEAD 1

76 758-0274 PLUG, 3/4 NPT, SQUARE HEAD, MAGNETIC 1

77 758-0328 PLUG, 1” WELCH 1

78 758-0338 PLUG, PLAS TIC, 1/4 NPT SHIP PING 2

79 NOT USED

80 758-0352 PLUG, 3/4 NPT, SQUARE HEAD 1

81 758-0372 PLUG, PLAS TIC, ME CHANI CAL SPEEDO 1

82 NOT USED

83 762-0288 RING, SNAP 1

84 776-0234 SHAFT, FRONT OUTPUT 1

85 776-0254 SHAFT, UP PER INPUT 1

86 776-0277 SHAFT, LOWER REAR OUTPUT 1

87 776-0256 SHAFT, SHIFTER, H-U 1

88 777-0477 SPRING, DE CLUTCH, S.S. 1

89 777-0486 SPRING, H-U, S.S. 1

90 782-0288 O- RING, SHIFT SHAFT, FRONT DRIVE 1

91 792-0866 PLATE, DE CLUTCH COVER 1

92 793-0464 PLATE, SHIFT FORK NUT, LOCKING 1

93 798-0245 SWITCH, IN DI CA TOR, FRONT DRIVE 1

94 836-0223 VENT, 3/8 NPT BREATHER 1

95 883-0482 TUBE, SHIFT CYL IN DER ADAPTER, FRONT DECLUTCH 1

96 883-0683 TUBE, SHIFT CYL IN DER ADAPTER, H-U 1

BY: M.A.S. SERV ICE PARTS LIST FOR REV. SHEET

DATE: 5/19/97 873-0060-002 B 5  of 6

151 Lawrence Drive
Livermore, Cali for nia  94551
Telephone (925) 454-9500
FAX (925) 454-9501

5/19/97



SERV ICE PARTS LIST TRANS FER CASE MODEL — TC- 1702

TRANS FER CASE AS SEM BLY NUM BER          873-0060-002                 

REF ER TO DRAW ING NUM BER:         873- 0060- 000

ITEM PART NUM BER DE SCRIP TION 873- 0060-  002
QTY

FOOT
NOTE

97 883-0887-001 TUBE, SHIFT CYL IN DER, FRONT DE CLUTCH, 2.75 LONG 1

98 883-0887-015 TUBE, SHIFT CYL IN DER, H-U, 3.625 LONG 1

99 883-0988 TUBE SHIP PING IN PUT/FRONT OUT PUT 2

100 883-0996-004 TUBE, SPACER, SPEEDO DRIVE GEAR 1

101 883-0997 TUBE, SHIP PING REAR OUTPUT 1

102 927-0347 WASHER, PLAIN, 7/16, SAE 14

103 927-0427 WASHER, COPPER 1

104 927-0553 WASHER, S.S., H-U 1

105 927-0643 WASHER, S.S., FRONT DRIVE 1

106 927-0722 WASHER, PLAIN, 1/2, SAE 44

107 927-0763 WASHER, PLAIN, (1/2 DRILLED FOR 5/8) 2

108 927-0775-006 WASHER, REAR OUTPUT 1

109 966-0326 KEY 1

110 966-0333 KEY (w/CHAM FER) 1

111 947-0223 WIRE LOCK 1

FOOT NOTES:

1. SE LECT COR RECT SPACER RING ITEMS #66 THROUGH #66E TO ACHIEVE .001T TO
.005L END FLOAT ON FRONT OUT PUT SHAFT.

2. SE LECT SHIMS ITEM #68 (UP PER AND LOWER FRONT) TO ACHIEVE .003T TO .003L END
FLOAT ON EACH SHAFT.

3. SE LECT COR RECT SPACER RING ITEMS #72 THROUGH #72P TO ACHIEVE .000 TO .002
END FLOAT ON LOWER 45 OR 49 TOOTH AND 57 OR 58 TOOTH GEARS.

BY: M.A.S. SERV ICE PARTS LIST FOR REV. SHEET

DATE: 5/19/97 873-0060-002 B 6  of 6

151 Lawrence Drive
Livermore, Cali for nia  94551
Telephone (925) 454-9500
FAX (925) 454-9501

5/19/97



SERV ICE PARTS LIST

TRANS FER CASE MODEL NUM BER    TC-1702

PTO AS SEM BLY NUM BER: 873- 0060- 003

RA TIO: 0.85:1 High Ra tio
2.52:1 Un der drive Ra tio

DE SCRIP TION: Trans fer Case, Air Shift, Two- speed, Two- shaft, 
with Ver ti cal Mount ing (front fill and drain), and
Me chani cal Speed ome ter.

REF ER TO DRAW ING: 873-0060-000

BY: M.A.S.
SERV ICE PARTS LIST FOR REV. SHEET

DATE: 5/19/97 873- 0060- 003 B 1 of 6

151 Lawrence Drive
Livermore, Cali for nia  94551
Telephone (925) 454-9500
FAX (925) 454-9501

F- 428-1 5/19/97



SERV ICE PARTS LIST TRANS FER CASE MODEL — TC- 1702

TRANS FER CASE AS SEM BLY NUM BER          873-0060-003                 

REF ER TO DRAW ING NUM BER:         873- 0060- 000

ITEM PART NUM BER DE SCRIP TION 873- 0060-  003
QTY

FOOT
NOTE

1 233-0375 BEAR ING CUP 2

2 233-0497 BEAR ING CONE 2

3 233-0443 BEAR ING CONE 2

4 233-0444 BEAR ING CUP 2

5 233-0527 BEAR ING CUP 4

6 233-0528 BEAR ING CONE 4

7 233-0529 BEAR ING CUP 2

8 233-0532 BEAR ING CONE 1

9 233-0533 BEAR ING CONE 1

10 235-0352 CAP, SHIFT CYL IN DER, FRONT DRIVE 1

11 235-0388 CAP, SHIFTER SHAFT, H-U 1

12 235-0528 CAP, SHIFT CYL IN DER, H-U 1

13 235-0594 CAP, TOP, FRONT 1

14 237-0465 CAR RIER, BEAR ING & SEAL, FRONT DRIVE 1

15 265-0224 BOLT, HH, 1/2-13 x 2 1/2 18

16 265-0238 BOLT, HH, 7/16- 14 x 1 1/4 14

17 NOT USED

18 NOT USED

19 265-0343 BOLT, HH, 1/4-20 x 1/2 4

20 265-0386 BOLT, HH, 1/4-20 x 3/4 4

21 265-0768 BOLT, HH, 7/16- 20 x 1 3/8, GRADE 8, DR. HD. 2

22 265-0769 BOLT, HH, 1/4-20 x 3 3/4 4

23 265-0982 BOLT, HH, 1/4-20 x 4 3/4 4

24 273-0777 BRACKET, LIFTING 2

24A 283-0232 BOLT, HH, 1/2-13 x 2 3/4 2

25 339-0223 FELT WIPER 2

26 357-0678 FIT TING, 3/8, STREET ELBOW 1

27 367-0254 FORK, SHIFT, FRONT DRIVE 1

28 367-0288 FORK, SHIFT, H-U 1

29 427-0375 GAS KET, DE CLUTCH CARRIER 1

BY: M.A.S. SERV ICE PARTS LIST FOR REV. SHEET

DATE: 5/19/97 873-0060-003 B 2  of 6

151 Lawrence Drive
Livermore, Cali for nia  94551
Telephone (925) 454-9500
FAX (925) 454-9501

5/19/97



SERV ICE PARTS LIST TRANS FER CASE MODEL — TC- 1702

TRANS FER CASE AS SEM BLY NUM BER          873-0060-003                 

REF ER TO DRAW ING NUM BER:         873- 0060- 000

ITEM PART NUM BER DE SCRIP TION 873- 0060-  003
QTY

FOOT
NOTE

30 427-0376 GAS KET, DE CLUTCH COVER 1

31 427-0399 GAS KET, SHIFTER CAP 1

32 427-0526 GAS KET, HOUSING 1

33 432-0426 GEAR, CLUTCH COLLAR 1

34 432-0563 GEAR, CLUTCH, FRONT DRIVE 1

35 NOT USED

36 432-0736 GEAR, UP PER, 53T 1

37 432-0738 GEAR, DE CLUTCH FRONT DRIVE 1

38 NOT USED

39 432-0737 GEAR, LOWER, 45T 1

40 432-0656 GEAR, CLUTCH COL LAR, H-U 1

41 432-0739 GEAR, UP PER, 23T 1

42 432-0742 GEAR, LOWER, 58T 1

43 NOT USED

44 NOT USED

45 468-0943-001 HOUS ING, FRONT DRIVE DECLUTCH 1

46 NOT USED

47 478-0239-001 HOUS ING, TRANS FER CASE, FRONT 1

48 478-0297 HOUS ING, TRANS FER CASE, REAR 1

49 626-0228 NAMEPLATE 1

50 NOT USED

51 675-0014 O- RING, SHIFT SHAFT, H-U 1

52 675-0224 O- RING, ADAPTERS 6

53 675-0326 O- RING, PISTON 2

54 688-0245 NUT, JAM, 1 1/4-12 1

55 688-0464 NUT, LOCK, 3/8-24 1

56 688-0642 NUT, LOCK, 1 3/4-16 1

57 688-0645 NUT, LOCK, 2.548-18 1

58 688-0725 NUT, LOCK, 1/2-13 1

59 688-0738 NUT, LOCK, 1 3/4-12 2

BY: M.A.S. SERV ICE PARTS LIST FOR REV. SHEET

DATE: 5/19/97 873-0060-003 B 3  of 6

151 Lawrence Drive
Livermore, Cali for nia  94551
Telephone (925) 454-9500
FAX (925) 454-9501

5/19/97



SERV ICE PARTS LIST TRANS FER CASE MODEL — TC- 1702

TRANS FER CASE AS SEM BLY NUM BER          873-0060-003                 

REF ER TO DRAW ING NUM BER:         873- 0060- 000

ITEM PART NUM BER DE SCRIP TION 873- 0060-  003
QTY

FOOT
NOTE

60 688-0757 NUT, LOCK, 1/2-13 22

61 724-0276 SCREW, DRIVE #6 x 5/16 2

62 724-0669 SCREW, SHOUL DER, 5/8 X 1 3/4 2

63 724-0677 SCREW, 12-POINT, 7/16- 14 X 2 1/4 6

64 732-0333 SEAL, OIL 3

65 736-0747 RING, STOP 2

66 736-0939 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .360 THICK A/R 1

66A 736-0942 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .365 THICK A/R 1

66B 736-0943 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .370 THICK A/R 1

66C 736-0944 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .375 THICK A/R 1

66D 736-0959 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .380 THICK A/R 1

66E 736-0962 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .385 THICK A/R 1

67 742-0799 SHAFT, SHIFTER DECLUTCH 1

68 744-0278 SHIM, .031 THICK, CORAL A/R 2

744-0279 SHIM, .016 THICK, PINK A/R 2

744-0282 SHIM, .005 THICK, BLUE A/R 2

744-0283 SHIM, .002 THICK, RED A/R 2

69 746-0628 PIN, DOWEL, 5/16 x 1 3/4 LONG 1

70 753-0232 PIS TON, SHIFT, FRONT DRIVE 1

71 753-0245 PIS TON, SHIFT, H-U 1

72 756-0237-001 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .719 THICK A/R 3

72A 756-0237-002 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .716 THICK A/R 3

72B 756-0237-003 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .713 THICK A/R 3

72C 756-0237-004 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .710 THICK A/R 3

72D 756-0237-009 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .718 THICK A/R 3

72E 756-0237-010 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .717 THICK A/R 3

72F 756-0237-011 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .715 THICK A/R 3

72G 756-0237-012 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .714 THICK A/R 3

72H 756-0237-013 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .711 THICK A/R 3

72J 756-0237-014 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .712 THICK A/R 3

BY: M.A.S. SERV ICE PARTS LIST FOR REV. SHEET

DATE: 5/19/97 873-0060-003 B 4  of 

151 Lawrence Drive
Livermore, Cali for nia  94551
Telephone (925) 454-9500
FAX (925) 454-9501

5/19/97



SERV ICE PARTS LIST TRANS FER CASE MODEL — TC- 1702

TRANS FER CASE AS SEM BLY NUM BER          873-0060-003                 

REF ER TO DRAW ING NUM BER:         873- 0060- 000

ITEM PART NUM BER DE SCRIP TION 873- 0060-  003
QTY

FOOT
NOTE

72K 756-0237-015 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .720 THICK A/R 3

72L 756-0237-016 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .721 THICK A/R 3

72M 756-0237-017 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .722 THICK A/R 3

72N 756-0237-018 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .723 THICK A/R 3

72O 756-0237-019 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .724 THICK A/R 3

72P 756-0237-020 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .725 THICK A/R 3

73 756-0276-001 RING, SPACER, LOWER SHAFT, REAR, .285 THICK 1

74 756-0276-002 RING, SPACER, LOWER SHAFT, FRONT, .332 THICK 1

75 758-0255 PLUG, 1/4 NPT, SQUARE HEAD 1

76 758-0274 PLUG, 3/4 NPT, SQUARE HEAD, MAGNETIC 1

77 758-0328 PLUG, 1” WELCH 1

78 758-0338 PLUG, PLAS TIC, 1/4 NPT SHIP PING 2

79 NOT USED

80 758-0352 PLUG, 3/4 NPT, SQUARE HEAD 1

81 758-0372 PLUG, PLAS TIC, ME CHANI CAL SPEEDO 1

82 NOT USED

83 762-0288 RING, SNAP 1

84 776-0234 SHAFT, FRONT OUTPUT 1

85 776-0254 SHAFT, UP PER INPUT 1

86 776-0277 SHAFT, LOWER REAR OUTPUT 1

87 776-0256 SHAFT, SHIFTER, H-U 1

88 777-0477 SPRING, DE CLUTCH, S.S. 1

89 777-0486 SPRING, H-U, S.S. 1

90 782-0288 O- RING, SHIFT SHAFT, FRONT DRIVE 1

91 792-0866 PLATE, DE CLUTCH COVER 1

92 793-0464 PLATE, SHIFT FORK NUT, LOCKING 1

93 798-0245 SWITCH, IN DI CA TOR, FRONT DRIVE 1

94 836-0223 VENT, 3/8 NPT BREATHER 1

95 883-0482 TUBE, SHIFT CYL IN DER ADAPTER, FRONT DECLUTCH 1

96 883-0683 TUBE, SHIFT CYL IN DER ADAPTER, H-U 1

BY: M.A.S. SERV ICE PARTS LIST FOR REV. SHEET

DATE: 5/19/97 873-0060-003 B 5  of 6

151 Lawrence Drive
Livermore, Cali for nia  94551
Telephone (925) 454-9500
FAX (925) 454-9501

5/19/97



SERV ICE PARTS LIST TRANS FER CASE MODEL — TC- 1702

TRANS FER CASE AS SEM BLY NUM BER          873-0060-003                 

REF ER TO DRAW ING NUM BER:         873- 0060- 000

ITEM PART NUM BER DE SCRIP TION 873- 0060-  003
QTY

FOOT
NOTE

97 883-0887-001 TUBE, SHIFT CYL IN DER, FRONT DE CLUTCH, 2.75 LONG 1

98 883-0887-015 TUBE, SHIFT CYL IN DER, H-U, 3.625 LONG 1

99 883-0988 TUBE SHIP PING IN PUT/FRONT OUT PUT 2

100 883-0996-004 TUBE, SPACER, SPEEDO DRIVE GEAR 1

101 883-0997 TUBE, SHIP PING REAR OUTPUT 1

102 927-0347 WASHER, PLAIN, 7/16, SAE 14

103 927-0427 WASHER, COPPER 1

104 927-0553 WASHER, S.S., H-U 1

105 927-0643 WASHER, S.S., FRONT DRIVE 1

106 927-0722 WASHER, PLAIN, 1/2, SAE 44

107 927-0763 WASHER, PLAIN, (1/2 DRILLED FOR 5/8) 2

108 927-0775-006 WASHER, REAR OUTPUT 1

109 966-0326 KEY 1

110 966-0333 KEY (w/CHAM FER) 1

111 947-0223 WIRE LOCK 1

FOOT NOTES:

1. SE LECT COR RECT SPACER RING ITEMS #66 THROUGH #66E TO ACHIEVE .001T TO
.005L END FLOAT ON FRONT OUT PUT SHAFT.

2. SE LECT SHIMS ITEM #68 (UP PER AND LOWER FRONT) TO ACHIEVE .003T TO .003L END
FLOAT ON EACH SHAFT.

3. SE LECT COR RECT SPACER RING ITEMS #72 THROUGH #72P TO ACHIEVE .000 TO .002
END FLOAT ON LOWER 45 OR 49 TOOTH AND 57 OR 58 TOOTH GEARS.

BY: M.A.S. SERV ICE PARTS LIST FOR REV. SHEET

DATE: 5/19/97 873-0060-003 B 6  of 6

151 Lawrence Drive
Livermore, Cali for nia  94551
Telephone (925) 454-9500
FAX (925) 454-9501

5/19/97



SERV ICE PARTS LIST

TRANS FER CASE MODEL NUM BER    TC-1702

PTO AS SEM BLY NUM BER: 873- 0060- 004

RA TIO: 1.00:1 High Ra tio
2.52:1 Un der drive Ra tio

DE SCRIP TION: Trans fer Case, Air Shift, Two- speed, Two- shaft, 
with Ver ti cal Mount ing (front fill and drain), and
Me chani cal Speed ome ter.

REF ER TO DRAW ING: 873-0060-000

BY: M.A.S.
SERV ICE PARTS LIST FOR REV. SHEET

DATE: 5/19/97 873- 0060- 004 B 1 of 6

151 Lawrence Drive
Livermore, Cali for nia  94551
Telephone (925) 454-9500
FAX (925) 454-9501

F- 428-1 5/19/97



SERV ICE PARTS LIST TRANS FER CASE MODEL — TC- 1702

TRANS FER CASE AS SEM BLY NUM BER          873-0060-004                 

REF ER TO DRAW ING NUM BER:         873- 0060- 000

ITEM PART NUM BER DE SCRIP TION 873- 0060-  004
QTY

FOOT
NOTE

1 233-0375 BEAR ING CUP 2

2 233-0497 BEAR ING CONE 2

3 233-0443 BEAR ING CONE 2

4 233-0444 BEAR ING CUP 2

5 233-0527 BEAR ING CUP 4

6 233-0528 BEAR ING CONE 4

7 233-0529 BEAR ING CUP 2

8 233-0532 BEAR ING CONE 1

9 233-0533 BEAR ING CONE 1

10 235-0352 CAP, SHIFT CYL IN DER, FRONT DRIVE 1

11 235-0388 CAP, SHIFTER SHAFT, H-U 1

12 235-0528 CAP, SHIFT CYL IN DER, H-U 1

13 235-0594 CAP, TOP, FRONT 1

14 237-0465 CAR RIER, BEAR ING & SEAL, FRONT DRIVE 1

15 265-0224 BOLT, HH, 1/2-13 x 2 1/2 18

16 265-0238 BOLT, HH, 7/16- 14 x 1 1/4 14

17 NOT USED

18 NOT USED

19 265-0343 BOLT, HH, 1/4-20 x 1/2 4

20 265-0386 BOLT, HH, 1/4-20 x 3/4 4

21 265-0768 BOLT, HH, 7/16- 20 x 1 3/8, GRADE 8, DR. HD. 2

22 265-0769 BOLT, HH, 1/4-20 x 3 3/4 4

23 265-0982 BOLT, HH, 1/4-20 x 4 3/4 4

24 273-0777 BRACKET, LIFTING 2

24A 283-0232 BOLT, HH, 1/2-13 x 2 3/4 2

25 339-0223 FELT WIPER 2

26 357-0678 FIT TING, 3/8, STREET ELBOW 1

27 367-0254 FORK, SHIFT, FRONT DRIVE 1

28 367-0288 FORK, SHIFT, H-U 1

29 427-0375 GAS KET, DE CLUTCH CARRIER 1

BY: M.A.S. SERV ICE PARTS LIST FOR REV. SHEET

DATE: 5/19/97 873-0060-004 B 2  of 6

151 Lawrence Drive
Livermore, Cali for nia  94551
Telephone (925) 454-9500
FAX (925) 454-9501

5/19/97



SERV ICE PARTS LIST TRANS FER CASE MODEL — TC- 1702

TRANS FER CASE AS SEM BLY NUM BER          873-0060-004                 

REF ER TO DRAW ING NUM BER:         873- 0060- 000

ITEM PART NUM BER DE SCRIP TION 873- 0060-  004
QTY

FOOT
NOTE

30 427-0376 GAS KET, DE CLUTCH COVER 1

31 427-0399 GAS KET, SHIFTER CAP 1

32 427-0526 GAS KET, HOUSING 1

33 432-0426 GEAR, CLUTCH COLLAR 1

34 432-0563 GEAR, CLUTCH, FRONT DRIVE 1

35 432-0629 GEAR, UP PER, 49T 1

36 NOT USED

37 432-0738 GEAR, DE CLUTCH FRONT DRIVE 1

38 432-0655 GEAR, LOWER, 49T 1

39 NOT USED

40 432-0656 GEAR, CLUTCH COL LAR, H-U 1

41 432-0739 GEAR, UP PER, 23T 1

42 432-0742 GEAR, LOWER, 58T 1

43 NOT USED

44 NOT USED

45 468-0943-001 HOUS ING, FRONT DRIVE DECLUTCH 1

46 NOT USED

47 478-0239-001 HOUS ING, TRANS FER CASE, FRONT 1

48 478-0297 HOUS ING, TRANS FER CASE, REAR 1

49 626-0228 NAMEPLATE 1

50 NOT USED

51 675-0014 O- RING, SHIFT SHAFT, H-U 1

52 675-0224 O- RING, ADAPTERS 6

53 675-0326 O- RING, PISTON 2

54 688-0245 NUT, JAM, 1 1/4-12 1

55 688-0464 NUT, LOCK, 3/8-24 1

56 688-0642 NUT, LOCK, 1 3/4-16 1

57 688-0645 NUT, LOCK, 2.548-18 1

58 688-0725 NUT, LOCK, 1/2-13 1

59 688-0738 NUT, LOCK, 1 3/4-12 2

BY: M.A.S. SERV ICE PARTS LIST FOR REV. SHEET

DATE: 5/19/97 873-0060-004 B 3  of 6

151 Lawrence Drive
Livermore, Cali for nia  94551
Telephone (925) 454-9500
FAX (925) 454-9501

5/19/97



SERV ICE PARTS LIST TRANS FER CASE MODEL — TC- 1702

TRANS FER CASE AS SEM BLY NUM BER          873-0060-004                 

REF ER TO DRAW ING NUM BER:         873- 0060- 000

ITEM PART NUM BER DE SCRIP TION 873- 0060-  004
QTY

FOOT
NOTE

60 688-0757 NUT, LOCK, 1/2-13 22

61 724-0276 SCREW, DRIVE #6 x 5/16 2

62 724-0669 SCREW, SHOUL DER, 5/8 X 1 3/4 2

63 724-0677 SCREW, 12-POINT, 7/16- 14 X 2 1/4 6

64 732-0333 SEAL, OIL 3

65 736-0747 RING, STOP 2

66 736-0939 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .360 THICK A/R 1

66A 736-0942 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .365 THICK A/R 1

66B 736-0943 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .370 THICK A/R 1

66C 736-0944 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .375 THICK A/R 1

66D 736-0959 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .380 THICK A/R 1

66E 736-0962 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .385 THICK A/R 1

67 742-0799 SHAFT, SHIFTER DECLUTCH 1

68 744-0278 SHIM, .031 THICK, CORAL A/R 2

744-0279 SHIM, .016 THICK, PINK A/R 2

744-0282 SHIM, .005 THICK, BLUE A/R 2

744-0283 SHIM, .002 THICK, RED A/R 2

69 746-0628 PIN, DOWEL, 5/16 x 1 3/4 LONG 1

70 753-0232 PIS TON, SHIFT, FRONT DRIVE 1

71 753-0245 PIS TON, SHIFT, H-U 1

72 756-0237-001 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .719 THICK A/R 3

72A 756-0237-002 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .716 THICK A/R 3

72B 756-0237-003 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .713 THICK A/R 3

72C 756-0237-004 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .710 THICK A/R 3

72D 756-0237-009 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .718 THICK A/R 3

72E 756-0237-010 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .717 THICK A/R 3

72F 756-0237-011 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .715 THICK A/R 3

72G 756-0237-012 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .714 THICK A/R 3

72H 756-0237-013 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .711 THICK A/R 3

72J 756-0237-014 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .712 THICK A/R 3

BY: M.A.S. SERV ICE PARTS LIST FOR REV. SHEET

DATE: 5/19/97 873-0060-004 B 4  of 6

151 Lawrence Drive
Livermore, Cali for nia  94551
Telephone (925) 454-9500
FAX (925) 454-9501

5/19/97



SERV ICE PARTS LIST TRANS FER CASE MODEL — TC- 1702

TRANS FER CASE AS SEM BLY NUM BER          873- 0060- 004                 

REF ER TO DRAW ING NUM BER:         873- 0060- 000

ITEM PART NUM BER DE SCRIP TION 873- 0060-  004
QTY

FOOT
NOTE

72K 756-0237-015 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .720 THICK A/R 3

72L 756-0237-016 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .721 THICK A/R 3

72M 756-0237-017 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .722 THICK A/R 3

72N 756-0237-018 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .723 THICK A/R 3

72O 756-0237-019 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .724 THICK A/R 3

72P 756-0237-020 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .725 THICK A/R 3

73 756-0276-001 RING, SPACER, LOWER SHAFT, REAR, .285 THICK 1

74 756-0276-002 RING, SPACER, LOWER SHAFT, FRONT, .332 THICK 1

75 758-0255 PLUG, 1/4 NPT, SQUARE HEAD 1

76 758-0274 PLUG, 3/4 NPT, SQUARE HEAD, MAGNETIC 1

77 758-0328 PLUG, 1” WELCH 1

78 758-0338 PLUG, PLAS TIC, 1/4 NPT SHIP PING 2

79 NOT USED

80 758-0352 PLUG, 3/4 NPT, SQUARE HEAD 1

81 758-0372 PLUG, PLAS TIC, ME CHANI CAL SPEEDO 1

82 NOT USED

83 762-0288 RING, SNAP 1

84 776-0234 SHAFT, FRONT OUTPUT 1

85 776-0254 SHAFT, UP PER INPUT 1

86 776-0277 SHAFT, LOWER REAR OUTPUT 1

87 776-0256 SHAFT, SHIFTER, H-U 1

88 777-0477 SPRING, DE CLUTCH, S.S. 1

89 777-0486 SPRING, H-U, S.S. 1

90 782-0288 O- RING, SHIFT SHAFT, FRONT DRIVE 1

91 792-0866 PLATE, DE CLUTCH COVER 1

92 793-0464 PLATE, SHIFT FORK NUT, LOCKING 1

93 798-0245 SWITCH, IN DI CA TOR, FRONT DRIVE 1

94 836-0223 VENT, 3/8 NPT BREATHER 1

95 883-0482 TUBE, SHIFT CYL IN DER ADAPTER, FRONT DECLUTCH 1

96 883-0683 TUBE, SHIFT CYL IN DER ADAPTER, H-U 1

BY: M.A.S. SERV ICE PARTS LIST FOR REV. SHEET

DATE: 5/19/97 873-0060-004 B 5  of 6

151 Lawrence Drive
Livermore, Cali for nia  94551
Telephone (925) 454-9500
FAX (925) 454-9501

5/19/97



SERV ICE PARTS LIST TRANS FER CASE MODEL — TC- 1702

TRANS FER CASE AS SEM BLY NUM BER          873-0060-004                 

REF ER TO DRAW ING NUM BER:         873- 0060- 000

ITEM PART NUM BER DE SCRIP TION 873- 0060-  004
QTY

FOOT
NOTE

97 883-0887-001 TUBE, SHIFT CYL IN DER, FRONT DE CLUTCH, 2.75 LONG 1

98 883-0887-015 TUBE, SHIFT CYL IN DER, H-U, 3.625 LONG 1

99 883-0988 TUBE SHIP PING IN PUT/FRONT OUT PUT 2

100 883-0996-004 TUBE, SPACER, SPEEDO DRIVE GEAR 1

101 883-0997 TUBE, SHIP PING REAR OUTPUT 1

102 927-0347 WASHER, PLAIN, 7/16, SAE 14

103 927-0427 WASHER, COPPER 1

104 927-0553 WASHER, S.S., H-U 1

105 927-0643 WASHER, S.S., FRONT DRIVE 1

106 927-0722 WASHER, PLAIN, 1/2, SAE 44

107 927-0763 WASHER, PLAIN, (1/2 DRILLED FOR 5/8) 2

108 927-0775-006 WASHER, REAR OUTPUT 1

109 966-0326 KEY 1

110 966-0333 KEY (w/CHAM FER) 1

111 947-0223 WIRE LOCK 1

FOOT NOTES:

1. SE LECT COR RECT SPACER RING ITEMS #66 THROUGH #66E TO ACHIEVE .001T TO
.005L END FLOAT ON FRONT OUT PUT SHAFT.

2. SE LECT SHIMS ITEM #68 (UP PER AND LOWER FRONT) TO ACHIEVE .003T TO .003L END
FLOAT ON EACH SHAFT.

3. SE LECT COR RECT SPACER RING ITEMS #72 THROUGH #72P TO ACHIEVE .000 TO .002
END FLOAT ON LOWER 45 OR 49 TOOTH AND 57 OR 58 TOOTH GEARS.

BY: M.A.S. SERV ICE PARTS LIST FOR REV. SHEET

DATE: 5/19/97 873-0060-004 B 6  of 6

151 Lawrence Drive
Livermore, Cali for nia  94551
Telephone (925) 454-9500
FAX (925) 454-9501

5/19/97



SERV ICE PARTS LIST

TRANS FER CASE MODEL NUM BER    TC-1702

PTO AS SEM BLY NUM BER: 873- 0060- 005

RA TIO: 0.85:1 High Ra tio
2.52:1 Un der drive Ra tio

DE SCRIP TION: Trans fer Case, Air Shift, Two- speed, Two- shaft, 
with Ver ti cal Mount ing (front fill and drain), and
Elec tronic Speed ome ter.

REF ER TO DRAW ING: 873-0060-000

BY: M.A.S.
SERV ICE PARTS LIST FOR REV. SHEET

DATE: 5/19/97 873- 0060- 005 B 1 of 6

151 Lawrence Drive
Livermore, Cali for nia  94551
Tele phone (925) 454-9500
FAX (925) 454-9501

F- 428-1 5/19/97



SERV ICE PARTS LIST TRANS FER CASE MODEL — TC- 1702

TRANS FER CASE AS SEM BLY NUM BER          873-0060-005                 

REF ER TO DRAW ING NUM BER:         873- 0060- 000

ITEM PART NUM BER DE SCRIP TION 873- 0060-  005
QTY

FOOT
NOTE

1 233-0375 BEAR ING CUP 2

2 233-0497 BEAR ING CONE 2

3 233-0443 BEAR ING CONE 2

4 233-0444 BEAR ING CUP 2

5 233-0527 BEAR ING CUP 4

6 233-0528 BEAR ING CONE 4

7 233-0529 BEAR ING CUP 2

8 233-0532 BEAR ING CONE 1

9 233-0533 BEAR ING CONE 1

10 235-0352 CAP, SHIFT CYL IN DER, FRONT DRIVE 1

11 235-0388 CAP, SHIFTER SHAFT, H-U 1

12 235-0528 CAP, SHIFT CYL IN DER, H-U 1

13 235-0594 CAP, TOP, FRONT 1

14 237-0465 CAR RIER, BEAR ING & SEAL, FRONT DRIVE 1

15 265-0224 BOLT, HH, 1/2-13 x 2 1/2 18

16 265-0238 BOLT, HH, 7/16- 14 x 1 1/4 14

17 NOT USED

18 NOT USED

19 265-0343 BOLT, HH, 1/4-20 x 1/2 4

20 265-0386 BOLT, HH, 1/4-20 x 3/4 4

21 265-0768 BOLT, HH, 7/16- 20 x 1 3/8, GRADE 8, DR. HD. 2

22 265-0769 BOLT, HH, 1/4-20 x 3 3/4 4

23 265-0982 BOLT, HH, 1/4-20 x 4 3/4 4

24 273-0777 BRACKET, LIFTING 2

24A 283-0232 BOLT, HH, 1/2-13 x 2 3/4 2

25 339-0223 FELT WIPER 2

26 357-0678 FIT TING, 3/8, STREET ELBOW 1

27 367-0254 FORK, SHIFT, FRONT DRIVE 1

28 367-0288 FORK, SHIFT, H-U 1

29 427-0375 GAS KET, DE CLUTCH CARRIER 1

BY: M.A.S. SERV ICE PARTS LIST FOR REV. SHEET

DATE: 5/19/97 873-0060-005 B 2  of 6

151 Lawrence Drive
Livermore, Cali for nia  94551
Tele phone (925) 454-9500
FAX (925) 454-9501

5/19/97



SERV ICE PARTS LIST TRANS FER CASE MODEL — TC- 1702

TRANS FER CASE AS SEM BLY NUM BER          873-0060-005                 

REF ER TO DRAW ING NUM BER:         873- 0060- 000

ITEM PART NUM BER DE SCRIP TION 873- 0060-  005
QTY

FOOT
NOTE

30 427-0376 GAS KET, DE CLUTCH COVER 1

31 427-0399 GAS KET, SHIFTER CAP 1

32 427-0526 GAS KET, HOUSING 1

33 432-0426 GEAR, CLUTCH COLLAR 1

34 432-0563 GEAR, CLUTCH, FRONT DRIVE 1

35 NOT USED

36 432-0736 GEAR, UP PER, 53T 1

37 NOT USED

38 NOT USED

39 432-0737 GEAR, LOWER, 45T 1

40 432-0656 GEAR, CLUTCH COL LAR, H-U 1

41 432-0739 GEAR, UP PER, 23T 1

42 432-0742 GEAR, LOWER, 58T 1

43 432-0743 GEAR, ELEC TRONIC SPEEDO ROTOR 1

44 432-0744 GEAR, DE CLUTCH WITH ELEC TRONIC SPEEDO 1

45 NOT USED

46 468-0943-002 HOUS ING, FRONT DRIVE DECLUTCH 1

47 478-0239-001 HOUS ING, TRANS FER CASE, FRONT 1

48 478-0297 HOUS ING, TRANS FER CASE, REAR 1

49 626-0228 NAME PLATE “FABCO” 1

50 NOT USED

51 675-0014 O- RING, SHIFT SHAFT, H-U 1

52 675-0224 O- RING, ADAPTERS 6

53 675-0326 O- RING, PISTON 2

54 688-0245 NUT, JAM, 1 1/4-12 1

55 688-0464 NUT, LOCK, 3/8-24 1

56 688-0642 NUT, LOCK, 1 3/4-16 1

57 688-0645 NUT, LOCK, 2.548-18 1

58 688-0725 NUT, LOCK, 1/2-13 1

59 688-0738 NUT, LOCK, 1 3/4-12 2

BY: M.A.S. SERV ICE PARTS LIST FOR REV. SHEET

DATE: 5/19/97 873-0060-005 B 3  of 6

151 Lawrence Drive
Livermore, Cali for nia  94551
Tele phone (925) 454-9500
FAX (925) 454-9501

5/19/97



SERV ICE PARTS LIST TRANS FER CASE MODEL — TC- 1702

TRANS FER CASE AS SEM BLY NUM BER          873-0060-005                 

REF ER TO DRAW ING NUM BER:         873- 0060- 000

ITEM PART NUM BER DE SCRIP TION 873- 0060-  005
QTY

FOOT
NOTE

60 688-0757 NUT, LOCK, 1/2-13 22

61 724-0276 SCREW, DRIVE #6 x 5/16 2

62 724-0669 SCREW, SHOUL DER, 5/8 X 1 3/4 2

63 724-0677 SCREW, 12-POINT, 7/16- 14 X 2 1/4 6

64 732-0333 SEAL, OIL 3

65 736-0747 RING, STOP 2

66 736-0939 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .360 THICK A/R 1

66A 736-0942 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .365 THICK A/R 1

66B 736-0943 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .370 THICK A/R 1

66C 736-0944 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .375 THICK A/R 1

66D 736-0959 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .380 THICK A/R 1

66E 736-0962 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .385 THICK A/R 1

67 742-0799 SHAFT, SHIFTER DECLUTCH 1

68 744-0278 SHIM, .031 THICK, CORAL A/R 2

744-0279 SHIM, .016 THICK, PINK A/R 2

744-0282 SHIM, .005 THICK, BLUE A/R 2

744-0283 SHIM, .002 THICK, RED A/R 2

69 746-0628 PIN, DOWEL, 5/16 x 1 3/4 LONG 1

70 753-0232 PIS TON, SHIFT, FRONT DRIVE 1

71 753-0245 PIS TON, SHIFT, H-U 1

72 756-0237-001 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .719 THICK A/R 3

72A 756-0237-002 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .716 THICK A/R 3

72B 756-0237-003 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .713 THICK A/R 3

72C 756-0237-004 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .710 THICK A/R 3

72D 756-0237-009 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .718 THICK A/R 3

72E 756-0237-010 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .717 THICK A/R 3

72F 756-0237-011 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .715 THICK A/R 3

72G 756-0237-012 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .714 THICK A/R 3

72H 756-0237-013 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .711 THICK A/R 3

72J 756-0237-014 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .712 THICK A/R 3

BY: M.A.S. SERV ICE PARTS LIST FOR REV. SHEET

DATE: 5/19/97 873-0060-005 B 4  of 6

151 Lawrence Drive
Livermore, Cali for nia  94551
Telephone (925) 454-9500
FAX (925) 454-9501

5/19/97



SERV ICE PARTS LIST TRANS FER CASE MODEL — TC- 1702

TRANS FER CASE AS SEM BLY NUM BER          873-0060-005                 

REF ER TO DRAW ING NUM BER:         873- 0060- 000

ITEM PART NUM BER DE SCRIP TION 873- 0060-  005
QTY

FOOT
NOTE

72K 756-0237-015 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .720 THICK A/R 3

72L 756-0237-016 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .721 THICK A/R 3

72M 756-0237-017 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .722 THICK A/R 3

72N 756-0237-018 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .723 THICK A/R 3

72O 756-0237-019 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .724 THICK A/R 3

72P 756-0237-020 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .725 THICK A/R 3

73 756-0276-001 RING, SPACER, LOWER SHAFT, REAR, .285 THICK 1

74 756-0276-002 RING, SPACER, LOWER SHAFT, FRONT, .332 THICK 1

75 758-0255 PLUG, 1/4 NPT, SQUARE HEAD 1

76 758-0274 PLUG, 3/4 NPT, SQUARE HEAD, MAGNETIC 1

77 758-0328 PLUG, 1” WELCH 1

78 758-0338 PLUG, PLAS TIC, 1/4 NPT SHIP PING 2

79 758-0342 PLUG, SPEEDO HOLE 1

80 758-0352 PLUG, 3/4 NPT, SQUARE HEAD 1

81 758-0372 PLUG, PLAS TIC,  ME CHANI CAL SPEEDO 1

82 758-0374-108 PLUG, PLAS TIC,  ELEC TRONIC SPEEDO 1

83 762-0288 RING, SNAP 1

84 776-0234 SHAFT, FRONT OUTPUT 1

85 776-0254 SHAFT, UP PER INPUT 1

86 776-0277 SHAFT, LOWER REAR OUTPUT 1

87 776-0256 SHAFT, SHIFTER, H-U 1

88 777-0477 SPRING, DE CLUTCH, S.S. 1

89 777-0486 SPRING, H-U, S.S. 1

90 782-0288 O- RING, SHIFT SHAFT, FRONT DRIVE 1

91 792-0866 PLATE, DE CLUTCH COVER 1

92 793-0464 PLATE, SHIFT FORK NUT, LOCKING 1

93 798-0245 SWITCH, IN DI CA TOR, FRONT DRIVE 1

94 836-0223 VENT, 3/8 NPT BREATHER 1

95 883-0482 TUBE, SHIFT CYL IN DER ADAPTER, FRONT DECLUTCH 1

96 883-0683 TUBE, SHIFT CYL IN DER ADAPTER, H-U 1

BY: M.A.S. SERV ICE PARTS LIST FOR REV. SHEET

DATE: 5/19/97 873-0060-005 B 5  of 6

151 Lawrence Drive
Livermore, Cali for nia  94551
Telephone (925) 454-9500
FAX (925) 454-9501

5/19/97



SERV ICE PARTS LIST TRANS FER CASE MODEL — TC- 1702

TRANS FER CASE AS SEM BLY NUM BER          873-0060-005                 

REF ER TO DRAW ING NUM BER:         873- 0060- 000

ITEM PART NUM BER DE SCRIP TION 873- 0060-  005
QTY

FOOT
NOTE

97 883-0887-001 TUBE, SHIFT CYL IN DER, FRONT DE CLUTCH, 2.75 LONG 1

98 883-0887-015 TUBE, SHIFT CYL IN DER, H-U, 3.625 LONG 1

99 883-0988 TUBE SHIP PING IN PUT/FRONT OUT PUT 2

100 883-0996-004 TUBE, SPACER, SPEEDO DRIVE GEAR 1

101 883-0997 TUBE, SHIP PING REAR OUTPUT 1

102 927-0347 WASHER, PLAIN, 7/16, SAE 20

103 927-0427 WASHER, COPPER 1

104 927-0553 WASHER, S.S., H-U 1

105 927-0643 WASHER, S.S., FRONT DRIVE 1

106 927-0722 WASHER, PLAIN, 1/2, SAE 44

107 927-0763 WASHER, PLAIN, (1/2 DRILLED FOR 5/8) 2

108 927-0775-006 WASHER, REAR OUTPUT 1

109 966-0326 KEY 1

110 966-0333 KEY (w/CHAM FER) 1

111 947-0223 WIRE LOCK 1

FOOT NOTES:

1. SE LECT COR RECT SPACER RING ITEMS #66 THROUGH #66E TO ACHIEVE .001T TO
.005L END FLOAT ON FRONT OUT PUT SHAFT.

2. SE LECT SHIMS ITEM #68 (UP PER AND LOWER FRONT) TO ACHIEVE .003T TO .003L END
FLOAT ON EACH SHAFT.

3. SE LECT COR RECT SPACER RING ITEMS #72 THROUGH #72P TO ACHIEVE .000 TO .002
END FLOAT ON LOWER 45 OR 49 TOOTH AND 57 OR 58 TOOTH GEARS.

BY: M.A.S. SERV ICE PARTS LIST FOR REV. SHEET

DATE: 5/19/97 873-0060-005 B 6  of 6

151 Lawrence Drive
Livermore, Cali for nia  94551
Telephone (925) 454-9500
FAX (925) 454-9501

5/19/97



SERV ICE PARTS LIST

TRANS FER CASE MODEL NUM BER    TC-1702

PTO AS SEM BLY NUM BER: 873- 0060- 006

RA TIO: 1.00:1 High Ra tio
2.52:1 Un der drive Ra tio

DE SCRIP TION: Trans fer Case, Air Shift, Two- speed, Two- shaft, 
with Ver ti cal Mount ing (front fill and drain), and
Elec tronic Speed ome ter.

REF ER TO DRAW ING: 873-0060-000

BY: M.A.S.
SERV ICE PARTS LIST FOR REV. SHEET

DATE: 5/19/97 873- 0060- 006 B 1 of 6

151 Lawrence Drive
Livermore, Cali for nia  94551
Telephone (925) 454-9500
FAX (925) 454-9501

F- 428-1 5/19/97



SERV ICE PARTS LIST TRANS FER CASE MODEL — TC- 1702

TRANS FER CASE AS SEM BLY NUM BER          873-0060-006                 

REF ER TO DRAW ING NUM BER:         873- 0060- 000

ITEM PART NUM BER DE SCRIP TION 873- 0060-  006
QTY

FOOT
NOTE

1 233-0375 BEAR ING CUP 2

2 233-0497 BEAR ING CONE 2

3 233-0443 BEAR ING CONE 2

4 233-0444 BEAR ING CUP 2

5 233-0527 BEAR ING CUP 4

6 233-0528 BEAR ING CONE 4

7 233-0529 BEAR ING CUP 2

8 233-0532 BEAR ING CONE 1

9 233-0533 BEAR ING CONE 1

10 235-0352 CAP, SHIFT CYL IN DER, FRONT DRIVE 1

11 235-0388 CAP, SHIFTER SHAFT, H-U 1

12 235-0528 CAP, SHIFT CYL IN DER, H-U 1

13 235-0594 CAP, TOP, FRONT 1

14 237-0465 CAR RIER, BEAR ING & SEAL, FRONT DRIVE 1

15 265-0224 BOLT, HH, 1/2-13 x 2 1/2 18

16 265-0238 BOLT, HH, 7/16- 14 x 1 1/4 14

17 NOT USED

18 NOT USED

19 265-0343 BOLT, HH, 1/4-20 x 1/2 4

20 265-0386 BOLT, HH, 1/4-20 x 3/4 4

21 265-0768 BOLT, HH, 7/16- 20 x 1 3/8, GRADE 8, DR. HD. 2

22 265-0769 BOLT, HH, 1/4-20 x 3 3/4 4

23 265-0982 BOLT, HH, 1/4-20 x 4 3/4 4

24 273-0777 BRACKET, LIFTING 2

24A 283-0232 BOLT, HH, 1/2-13 x 2 3/4 2

25 339-0223 FELT WIPER 2

26 357-0678 FIT TING, 3/8, STREET ELBOW 1

27 367-0254 FORK, SHIFT, FRONT DRIVE 1

28 367-0288 FORK, SHIFT, H-U 1

29 427-0375 GAS KET, DE CLUTCH CARRIER 1

BY: M.A.S. SERV ICE PARTS LIST FOR REV. SHEET

DATE: 5/19/97 873-0060-006 B 2  of 6

151 Lawrence Drive
Livermore, Cali for nia  94551
Telephone (925) 454-9500
FAX (925) 454-9501

5/19/97



SERV ICE PARTS LIST TRANS FER CASE MODEL — TC- 1702

TRANS FER CASE AS SEM BLY NUM BER          873-0060-006                 

REF ER TO DRAW ING NUM BER:         873- 0060- 000

ITEM PART NUM BER DE SCRIP TION 873- 0060-  006
QTY

FOOT
NOTE

30 427-0376 GAS KET, DE CLUTCH COVER 1

31 427-0399 GAS KET, SHIFTER CAP 1

32 427-0526 GAS KET, HOUSING 1

33 432-0426 GEAR, CLUTCH COLLAR 1

34 432-0563 GEAR, CLUTCH, FRONT DRIVE 1

35 432-0629 GEAR, UP PER, 49T 1

36 NOT USED

37 NOT USED

38 432-0655 GEAR, LOWER, 49T 1

39 NOT USED

40 432-0656 GEAR, CLUTCH COL LAR, H-U 1

41 432-0739 GEAR, UP PER, 23T 1

42 432-0742 GEAR, LOWER, 58T 1

43 432-0743 GEAR, ELEC TRONIC SPEEDO ROTOR 1

44 432-0744 GEAR, DE CLUTCH WITH ELEC TRONIC SPEEDO 1

45 NOT USED

46 468-0943-002 HOUS ING, FRONT DRIVE DECLUTCH 1

47 478-0239-001 HOUS ING, TRANS FER CASE, FRONT 1

48 478-0297 HOUS ING, TRANS FER CASE, REAR 1

49 626-0228 NAME PLATE “FABCO” 1

50 NOT USED

51 675-0014 O- RING, SHIFT SHAFT, H-U 1

52 675-0224 O- RING, ADAPTERS 6

53 675-0326 O- RING, PISTON 2

54 688-0245 NUT, JAM, 1 1/4-12 1

55 688-0464 NUT, LOCK, 3/8-24 1

56 688-0642 NUT, LOCK, 1 3/4-16 1

57 688-0645 NUT, LOCK, 2.548-18 1

58 688-0725 NUT, LOCK, 1/2-13 1

59 688-0738 NUT, LOCK, 1 3/4-12 2

BY: M.A.S. SERV ICE PARTS LIST FOR REV. SHEET

DATE: 5/19/97 873-0060-006 B 3  of 6

151 Lawrence Drive
Livermore, Cali for nia  94551
Telephone (925) 454-9500
FAX (925) 454-9501

5/19/97



SERV ICE PARTS LIST TRANS FER CASE MODEL — TC- 1702

TRANS FER CASE AS SEM BLY NUM BER          873-0060-006                 

REF ER TO DRAW ING NUM BER:         873- 0060- 000

ITEM PART NUM BER DE SCRIP TION 873- 0060-  006
QTY

FOOT
NOTE

60 688-0757 NUT, LOCK, 1/2-13 22

61 724-0276 SCREW, DRIVE #6 x 5/16 2

62 724-0669 SCREW, SHOUL DER, 5/8 X 1 3/4 2

63 724-0677 SCREW, 12-POINT, 7/16- 14 X 2 1/4 6

64 732-0333 SEAL, OIL 3

65 736-0747 RING, STOP 2

66 736-0939 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .360 THICK A/R 1

66A 736-0942 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .365 THICK A/R 1

66B 736-0943 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .370 THICK A/R 1

66C 736-0944 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .375 THICK A/R 1

66D 736-0959 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .380 THICK A/R 1

66E 736-0962 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .385 THICK A/R 1

67 742-0799 SHAFT, SHIFTER DECLUTCH 1

68 744-0278 SHIM, .031 THICK, CORAL A/R 2

744-0279 SHIM, .016 THICK, PINK A/R 2

744-0282 SHIM, .005 THICK, BLUE A/R 2

744-0283 SHIM, .002 THICK, RED A/R 2

69 746-0628 PIN, DOWEL, 5/16 x 1 3/4 LONG 1

70 753-0232 PIS TON, SHIFT, FRONT DRIVE 1

71 753-0245 PIS TON, SHIFT, H-U 1

72 756-0237-001 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .719 THICK A/R 3

72A 756-0237-002 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .716 THICK A/R 3

72B 756-0237-003 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .713 THICK A/R 3

72C 756-0237-004 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .710 THICK A/R 3

72D 756-0237-009 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .718 THICK A/R 3

72E 756-0237-010 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .717 THICK A/R 3

72F 756-0237-011 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .715 THICK A/R 3

72G 756-0237-012 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .714 THICK A/R 3

72H 756-0237-013 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .711 THICK A/R 3

72J 756-0237-014 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .712 THICK A/R 3

BY: M.A.S. SERV ICE PARTS LIST FOR REV. SHEET

DATE: 5/19/97 873-0060-006 B 4  of 6

151 Lawrence Drive
Livermore, California  94551
Telephone (925) 454-9500
FAX (925) 454-9501

5/19/97



SERV ICE PARTS LIST TRANS FER CASE MODEL — TC- 1702

TRANS FER CASE AS SEM BLY NUM BER          873- 0060- 006                 

REF ER TO DRAW ING NUM BER:         873- 0060- 000

ITEM PART NUM BER DE SCRIP TION 873- 0060-  006
QTY

FOOT
NOTE

72K 756-0237-015 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .720 THICK A/R 3

72L 756-0237-016 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .721 THICK A/R 3

72M 756-0237-017 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .722 THICK A/R 3

72N 756-0237-018 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .723 THICK A/R 3

72O 756-0237-019 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .724 THICK A/R 3

72P 756-0237-020 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .725 THICK A/R 3

73 756-0276-001 RING, SPACER, LOWER SHAFT, REAR, .285 THICK 1

74 756-0276-002 RING, SPACER, LOWER SHAFT, FRONT, .332 THICK 1

75 758-0255 PLUG, 1/4 NPT, SQUARE HEAD 1

76 758-0274 PLUG, 3/4 NPT, SQUARE HEAD, MAGNETIC 1

77 758-0328 PLUG, 1” WELCH 1

78 758-0338 PLUG, PLAS TIC, 1/4 NPT SHIP PING 2

79 758-0342 PLUG, SPEEDO HOLE 1

80 758-0352 PLUG, 3/4 NPT, SQUARE HEAD 1

81 758-0372 PLUG, PLAS TIC,  ME CHANI CAL SPEEDO 1

82 758-0374-108 PLUG, PLAS TIC, ELEC TRONIC SPEEDO 1

83 762-0288 RING, SNAP 1

84 776-0234 SHAFT, FRONT OUTPUT 1

85 776-0254 SHAFT, UP PER INPUT 1

86 776-0277 SHAFT, LOWER REAR OUTPUT 1

87 776-0256 SHAFT, SHIFTER, H-U 1

88 777-0477 SPRING, DE CLUTCH, S.S. 1

89 777-0486 SPRING, H-U, S.S. 1

90 782-0288 O- RING, SHIFT SHAFT, FRONT DRIVE 1

91 792-0866 PLATE, DE CLUTCH COVER 1

92 793-0464 PLATE, SHIFT FORK NUT, LOCKING 1

93 798-0245 SWITCH, IN DI CA TOR, FRONT DRIVE 1

94 836-0223 VENT, 3/8 NPT BREATHER 1

95 883-0482 TUBE, SHIFT CYL IN DER ADAPTER, FRONT DECLUTCH 1

96 883-0683 TUBE, SHIFT CYL IN DER ADAPTER, H-U 1

BY: M.A.S. SERV ICE PARTS LIST FOR REV. SHEET

DATE: 5/19/97 873-0060-006 B 5  of 6

151 Lawrence Drive
Livermore, Cali for nia  94551
Telephone (925) 454-9500
FAX (925) 454-9501

5/19/97



SERV ICE PARTS LIST TRANS FER CASE MODEL — TC- 1702

TRANS FER CASE AS SEM BLY NUM BER          873-0060-006                 

REF ER TO DRAW ING NUM BER:         873- 0060- 000

ITEM PART NUM BER DE SCRIP TION 873- 0060-  006
QTY

FOOT
NOTE

97 883-0887-001 TUBE, SHIFT CYL IN DER, FRONT DE CLUTCH, 2.75 LONG 1

98 883-0887-015 TUBE, SHIFT CYL IN DER, H-U, 3.625 LONG 1

99 883-0988 TUBE SHIP PING IN PUT/FRONT OUT PUT 2

100 883-0996-004 TUBE, SPACER, SPEEDO DRIVE GEAR 1

101 883-0997 TUBE, SHIP PING REAR OUTPUT 1

102 927-0347 WASHER, PLAIN, 7/16, SAE 14

103 927-0427 WASHER, COPPER 1

104 927-0553 WASHER, S.S., H-U 1

105 927-0643 WASHER, S.S., FRONT DRIVE 1

106 927-0722 WASHER, PLAIN, 1/2, SAE 44

107 927-0763 WASHER, PLAIN, (1/2 DRILLED FOR 5/8) 2

108 927-0775-006 WASHER, REAR OUTPUT 1

109 966-0326 KEY 1

110 966-0333 KEY (w/CHAM FER) 1

111 947-0223 WIRE LOCK 1

FOOT NOTES:

1. SE LECT COR RECT SPACER RING ITEMS #66 THROUGH #66E TO ACHIEVE .001T TO
.005L END FLOAT ON FRONT OUT PUT SHAFT.

2. SE LECT SHIMS ITEM #68 (UP PER AND LOWER FRONT) TO ACHIEVE .003T TO .003L END
FLOAT ON EACH SHAFT.

3. SE LECT COR RECT SPACER RING ITEMS #72 THROUGH #72P TO ACHIEVE .000 TO .002
END FLOAT ON LOWER 45 OR 49 TOOTH AND 57 OR 58 TOOTH GEARS.

BY: M.A.S. SERV ICE PARTS LIST FOR REV. SHEET

DATE: 5/19/97 873-0060-006 B 6  of 6

151 Lawrence Drive
Livermore, Cali for nia  94551
Telephone (925) 454-9500
FAX (925) 454-9501

5/19/97



SERV ICE PARTS LIST

TRANS FER CASE MODEL NUM BER    TC-1702

PTO AS SEM BLY NUM BER: 873- 0060- 007

RA TIO: 1.00:1 High Ra tio
2.52:1 Un der drive Ra tio

DE SCRIP TION: Trans fer Case, Air Shift, Two- speed, Two- shaft, 
with Ver ti cal Mount ing (front fill and drain), and
Me chani cal Speed ome ter.

REF ER TO DRAW ING: 873-0060-000

BY: M.A.S.
SERV ICE PARTS LIST FOR REV. SHEET

DATE: 5/19/97 873- 0060- 007 B 1 of 6

151 Lawrence Drive
Livermore, Cali for nia  94551
Tele phone (925) 454-9500
FAX (925) 454-9501

F- 428-1 5/19/97



SERV ICE PARTS LIST TRANS FER CASE MODEL — TC- 1702

TRANS FER CASE AS SEM BLY NUM BER          873-0060-007                 

REF ER TO DRAW ING NUM BER:         873- 0060- 000

ITEM PART NUM BER DE SCRIP TION 873- 0060-  007
QTY

FOOT
NOTE

1 233-0375 BEAR ING CUP 2

2 233-0497 BEAR ING CONE 2

3 NOT USED

4 NOT USED

5 233-0527 BEAR ING CUP 4

6 233-0528 BEAR ING CONE 4

7 233-0529 BEAR ING CUP 2

8 233-0532 BEAR ING CONE 1

9 233-0533 BEAR ING CONE 1

10 NOT USED

11 235-0388 CAP, SHIFTER SHAFT, H-U 1

12 235-0528 CAP, SHIFT CYL IN DER, H-U 1

12A 235-0577 CAP, LOWER FRONT WITH OUT DECLUTCH 1

13 235-0594 CAP, TOP, FRONT 1

14 NOT USED

15 265-0224 BOLT, HH, 1/2-13 x 2 1/2 18

16 265-0238 BOLT, HH, 7/16- 14 x 1 1/4 20

17 NOT USED

18 NOT USED

19 NOT USED

20 265-0386 BOLT, HH, 1/4-20 x 3/4 4

21 NOT USED

22 NOT USED

23 265-0982 BOLT, HH, 1/4-20 x 4 3/4 4

24 273-0777 BRACKET, LIFTING 2

24A 283-0232 BOLT, HH, 1/2-13 x 2 3/4 2

25 339-0223 FELT WIPER 2

26 357-0678 FIT TING, 3/8, STREET ELBOW 1

27 NOT USED

28 367-0288 FORK, SHIFT, H-U 1

29 NOT USED

BY: M.A.S. SERV ICE PARTS LIST FOR REV. SHEET

DATE: 5/19/97 873-0060-007 B 2  of 6

151 Lawrence Drive
Livermore, Cali for nia  94551
Telephone (925) 454-9500
FAX (925) 454-9501

5/19/97



SERV ICE PARTS LIST TRANS FER CASE MODEL — TC- 1702

TRANS FER CASE AS SEM BLY NUM BER          873-0060-007                 

REF ER TO DRAW ING NUM BER:         873- 0060- 000

ITEM PART NUM BER DE SCRIP TION 873- 0060-  007
QTY

FOOT
NOTE

30 NOT USED

31 427-0399 GAS KET, SHIFTER CAP 1

32 427-0526 GAS KET, HOUSING 1

33 NOT USED

34 NOT USED

35 432-0629 GEAR, UP PER, 49T 1

36 NOT USED

37 NOT USED

38 432-0655 GEAR, LOWER, 49T 1

39 NOT USED

40 432-0656 GEAR, CLUTCH COL LAR, H-U 1

41 432-0739 GEAR, UP PER, 23T 1

42 432-0742 GEAR, LOWER, 58T 1

43 NOT USED

44 NOT USED

45 NOT USED

46 NOT USED

47 478-0239-001 HOUS ING, TRANS FER CASE, FRONT 1

48 478-0297 HOUS ING, TRANS FER CASE, REAR 1

49 NOT USED

50 626-0264 NAME PLATE 1

51 675-0014 O- RING, SHIFT SHAFT, H-U 1

52 675-0224 O- RING, ADAPTERS 4

53 675-0326 O- RING, PISTON 1

54 688-0245 NUT, JAM, 1 1/4-12 1

55 NOT USED

56 688-0642 NUT, LOCK, 1 3/4-16 1

57 688-0645 NUT, LOCK, 2.548-18 1

58 688-0725 NUT, LOCK, 1/2-13 1

59 688-0738 NUT, LOCK, 1 3/4-12 1

BY: M.A.S. SERV ICE PARTS LIST FOR REV. SHEET

DATE: 5/19/97 873-0060-007 B 3  of 6

151 Lawrence Drive
Livermore, Cali for nia  94551
Tele phone (925) 454-9500
FAX (925) 454-9501

5/19/97



SERV ICE PARTS LIST TRANS FER CASE MODEL — TC- 1702

TRANS FER CASE AS SEM BLY NUM BER          873-0060-007                 

REF ER TO DRAW ING NUM BER:         873- 0060- 000

ITEM PART NUM BER DE SCRIP TION 873- 0060-  007
QTY

FOOT
NOTE

60 688-0757 NUT, LOCK, 1/2-13 22

61 724-0276 SCREW, DRIVE #6 x 5/16 2

62 724-0669 SCREW, SHOUL DER, 5/8 X 1 3/4 2

63 NOT USED

64 732-0333 SEAL, OIL 2

65 736-0747 RING, STOP 1

66 NOT USED

67 NOT USED

68 744-0278 SHIM, .031 THICK, CORAL A/R 2

744-0279 SHIM, .016 THICK, PINK A/R 2

744-0282 SHIM, .005 THICK, BLUE A/R 2

744-0283 SHIM, .002 THICK, RED A/R 2

69 NOT USED

70 NOT USED

71 753-0245 PIS TON, SHIFT, H-U 1

72 756-0237-001 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .719 THICK A/R 3

72A 756-0237-002 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .716 THICK A/R 3

72B 756-0237-003 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .713 THICK A/R 3

72C 756-0237-004 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .710 THICK A/R 3

72D 756-0237-009 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .718 THICK A/R 3

72E 756-0237-010 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .717 THICK A/R 3

72F 756-0237-011 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .715 THICK A/R 3

72G 756-0237-012 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .714 THICK A/R 3

72H 756-0237-013 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .711 THICK A/R 3

72J 756-0237-014 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .712 THICK A/R 3

72K 756-0237-015 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .720 THICK A/R 3

72L 756-0237-016 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .721 THICK A/R 3

72M 756-0237-017 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .722 THICK A/R 3

72N 756-0237-018 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .723 THICK A/R 3

72O 756-0237-019 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .724 THICK A/R 3

72P 756-0237-020 RING, BEAR ING SPACER, .725 THICK A/R 3

BY: M.A.S. SERV ICE PARTS LIST FOR REV. SHEET

DATE: 5/19/97 873-0060-007 B 4  of 6

151 Lawrence Drive
Livermore, Cali for nia  94551
Telephone (925) 454-9500
FAX (925) 454-9501

5/19/97



SERV ICE PARTS LIST TRANS FER CASE MODEL — TC- 1702

TRANS FER CASE AS SEM BLY NUM BER          873-0060-007                 

REF ER TO DRAW ING NUM BER:         873- 0060- 000

ITEM PART NUM BER DE SCRIP TION 873- 0060-  007
QTY

FOOT
NOTE

73 756-0276-001 RING, SPACER, LOWER SHAFT REAR, .285 THICK 1

74 756-0276-002 RING, SPACER, LOWER SHAFT FRONT, .332 THICK 1

75 758-0255 PLUG, 1/4 NPT, SQUARE HEAD 1

76 758-0274 PLUG, 3/4 NPT, SQUARE HEAD, MAGNETIC 1

77 NOT USED

78 758-0338 PLUG, PLAS TIC, 1/4 NPT SHIP PING 1

79 NOT USED

80 758-0352 PLUG, 3/4 NPT, SQUARE HEAD 1

81 758-0372 PLUG, PLAS TIC, ME CHANI CAL SPEEDO 1

82 NOT USED

83 NOT USED

84 NOT USED

85 776-0254 SHAFT, UP PER INPUT 1

86 776-0277 SHAFT, LOWER REAR OUTPUT 1

87 776-0256 SHAFT, SHIFTER, H-U 1

88 NOT USED

89 777-0486 SPRING, H-U, S.S. 1

90 NOT USED

91 NOT USED

92 793-0464 PLATE, SHIFT FORK NUT, LOCKING 1

93 NOT USED

94 836-0223 VENT, 3/8 NPT BREATHER 1

95 NOT USED

96 883-0683 TUBE, SHIFT CYL IN DER ADAPTER, H-U 1

97 NOT USED

98 883-0887-015 TUBE, SHIFT CYL IN DER, H-U, 3.625 LONG 1

99 883-0988 TUBE, SHIP PING, IN PUT/FRONT OUTPUT 1

100 883-0996-004 TUBE, SPACER, SPEEDO DRIVE GEAR 1

101 883-0997 TUBE, SHIP PING REAR OUTPUT 1

101A 884-0249 TUBE, SPACER LOWER FRONT 1

BY: M.A.S. SERV ICE PARTS LIST FOR REV. SHEET

DATE: 5/19/97 873-0060-007 B 5  of 6

151 Lawrence Drive
Livermore, Cali for nia  94551
Telephone (925) 454-9500
FAX (925) 454-9501

5/19/97



SERV ICE PARTS LIST TRANS FER CASE MODEL — TC- 1702

TRANS FER CASE AS SEM BLY NUM BER          873-0060-007                 

REF ER TO DRAW ING NUM BER:         873- 0060- 000

ITEM PART NUM BER DE SCRIP TION 873- 0060-  007
QTY

FOOT
NOTE

102 927-0347 WASHER, PLAIN, 7/16, SAE 20

103 NOT USED

104 927-0553 WASHER, S.S., H-U 1

105 NOT USED

106 927-0722 WASHER, PLAIN, 1/2, SAE 44

107 927-0763 WASHER, PLAIN, (1/2 DRILLED FOR 5/8) 2

108 927-0775-006 WASHER, REAR OUTPUT 1

109 966-0326 KEY 1

110 966-0333 KEY (w/CHAM FER) 1

111 NOT USED

FOOT NOTES:

1. NOT USED

2. SE LECT SHIMS ITEM #68 (UP PER AND LOWER FRONT) TO ACHIEVE .003T TO .003L END
FLOAT ON EACH SHAFT.

3. SE LECT COR RECT SPACER RING ITEMS #72 THROUGH #72P TO ACHIEVE .000 TO .002
END FLOAT ON LOWER 45 OR 49 TOOTH AND 57 OR 58 TOOTH GEARS.

BY: M.A.S. SERV ICE PARTS LIST FOR REV. SHEET

DATE: 5/19/97 873-0060-007 B 6  of 6

151 Lawrence Drive
Livermore, Cali for nia  94551
Telephone (925) 454-9500
FAX (925) 454-9501

5/19/97






	TC-1702 Service & Parts Information
	1.0 TC-1702 Transfer Case
	1.1 Introduction
	1.2 Specifications

	2.0 Lubrication
	2.1 Recommended Lubricants
	2.2 Off-highway & Mining Equipment
	2.3 Inspection
	2.4 Oil Change
	2.5 Draining the Oil
	2.6 Refilling the Oil
	2.7 Operating Temperature

	3.0 Cleaning and Inspection
	3.1 Clealning
	3.2 Drying and Corrosion Inhibition
	3.3 Inspection

	4.0 General Instructions
	4.1 Safety
	4.2 Assembly Precautions
	4.3 Removal & Installation
	4.3.1 Removal
	4.3.2 Installation into Vehicle

	Torque Specifications
	Service Parts


